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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

June 22, 2022

ADAM DOLSEN
301 N 3RD STREIT
YAKIMA, WA 98907

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-13991

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2022 irrigation season. The use shall
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2026 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may e0ntact
your caseworker, Joan Smith, by telephone at (503) 986-0892 or by e-mail at
Joan.M.Smith@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

i. (au6
Ju Iie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Marcy J. Osborn, Watermaster Dist.# 8 (via email)
Baker County Planning Department
Shonee D. Langford, Agent
Baker Valley Irrigation District

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13991, Baker County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING
TEMPORARY CHANGES IN
PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 536.750 establishes the process in which a water right holder
may submit a request to temporarily transfer the use, place of use er point of diversion of
water in the event of a declaration of drought, without complying with the notice and waiting
requirements under ORS 540.520. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 019
implements the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating
drought transfer applications.

Applicant

BAKER VALLEY FARMS LLC
ATIN: ADAM DOLSEN
301 N 3RD STREET
YAKIMA, WA 98907

Findings of Fact

1. On April 27, 2022, BAKER VALLEY FARMS LLC, ATTN: ADAM DOLSEN filed an application to
temporarily change the places of use under Certificates 89354 and 96200 for the 2022,
2023, 2024, 2025, and 2026 irrigation season. The: Department assigned the application
number T-13991.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 10, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were flied in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the first right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 89354 in the name of McEst Ranches LLC (perfected under Permit G-13616)
Use: IRRIGATION of 128.4 ACRES
Priority Date: JUNE 10, 1998
Rate: 1.48 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

This Is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial r.eview under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified byORS13.484(2). Pursuantto
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13991.jms Page 1 of5 Special Order Volume 125, Page L3l



Limit/Duty:

Source:

The amount of water used for irrigation, under this right, together withthe
amount secured under any oth'ler right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, (or
its equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.
FOUR WELLS within the POWDER RIVER BASIN

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-0 Measured Distances

7S 39 E WM 13 SE SE
WELL#A (BAKE 87) - 300 FEET NORTH FROMTHE
SW CORNER SESEOF SECTION 13

7S 39 E WM 24 SE SE
WELL# 2 (AKE 139) - 40 FEETNORTH AND 4O FEET
EAST FROM THESW CORNER SESE OF SECTION 24

7S 39 E WM 25 NE NE
WELL#1 (A4KE 136) - 40 FEET NORTH AND 4O FEET
EAST FROM THE SW CORNER NENEOF SECTION 25

7S 40 E WM 19 SW SE WELL# 3 (BAKE 132) - 40 FEET NORTH ANE20 FEET
EAST FROM THES1/4CORNEROF SECTION 19

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot Acres

7S 40 E WM 18 NESW 1 37.2
7S 40 E WM 18 NW SW 2 19.0
7S 40 E WM 18 swsw 2 20.5

7S 40 E WM 18 SE SW 1 38.9
7S 40 E WM 18 NW SE 5.8

75 40 E WM 18 SWSE 6.5

7S 40 E WM 19 NENW 1 0.5
Total 128.4

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-13991 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

7S 40 E WM 32 SW NE 37.3
7s 40 E WM 32 SE NE 20.4
75 40 E WM 32 SENW 18.1

75 40 E WM 32 NESW 16.2

7S 40 E WM 32 NE SE 17.1

7S 40 E WM 32 NW SE 19.3
Total 128.4
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5. The portion of the second right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Period of Use:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

96200 in the name of BAKER VALLEY FARMS LLC (perfected under Permit
G-17655)
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 128.4 ACRES
APRIL 4, 2003
0.68 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and
3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.
WELLS K, S, AND WELL Tin the POWDER RIVER BASIN

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-2 Measured Distances

7S 39 E WM 24 NE NE
WELL K- 20 FEET SOUTH AND 60 FEETWEST
FROM NE CORNER OF SECTION 24

7S 40 E WM 29 swsw WELLT-90 FEET NORTH AND 870 FEET
EAST FROM SW CORNER OF SECTION 29

7S 40 E WM 31 NWNE WELLS-10 FEET SOUTH AND 1360 FEET
WEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 30

Authorized Place of Use:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

-

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres Wells

7S 40 E WM 18 NE SW 37.2 K, S, &T
7S 40 E WM 18 NWSW 19.0 KS,&T
7S 40 E WM 18 swsw 20.5 K, S, &T
7S 40 E WM 18 SE SW 38.9 K, S,&T
7S 40 E WM 18 NW SE 5.8 K, S, &T
7S 40 E WM 18 SW SE 6.5 K, S, &T
7S 40 E WM 19 NENW 0.5 K, S,&T

Total 128.4

6. Temporary Transfer Application T-13991 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-2 Acres Wells

7S 39 E WM 32 SW NE 37.3 K, S, & T
7S 39E WM 32 SE NE 20.4 K, S, &T
7S 39 E WM 32 SENW 18.1 K, S, &T
75 39 E WM 32 NESW 16.2 K, S, &T
7S 39 E WM 32 NE SE 17.1 K, S, &T
7S 39 E WM 32 NW SE 19.3 K, S, &T

Total 128.4
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Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate. that the rights are subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present.
. .

9. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the rights.

10. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under
0AR 690-019-055(3) if injury to existing water rights is shown and cannot be mitigated to
the satisfaction of the Director and injured parties.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary change in places of use, proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13991 is
consistent with the requirements of ORS 536.750 and 0AR 690-019-0055.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

l. The temporary change in places of use, proposed in Temporary Transfer Application
T-13991 is approved.

2. The former places of use shall not be irrigated as part of these water rights during the
2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, and 2026 irrigation seasons.

3. The approval of this temporary drought transfer may be revoked or modified if the
Department finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.

4. The use of water at the temporary places of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates The use shall revert to the
authorized place of use at the end of the 2026 irrigation season.
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5. The proposed change in places of use, shall revert to the authorized places of use, at the
end of the 2026 irrigation season.

6. The use of the remaining water rights deseribed by Certificates 89354 and 96200 shall
continue to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 89354 and
96200.

JUN 2 2 222d in Salem, Oregon on

rand Conservation Section Manager, for
, RECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date: JUN 2 3 2022
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer: T- 13991
Transfer Type: Temporary Transfer
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Email: Phone:
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Baker Valley Irrigation District
Email: Email:
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-
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Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13991

Applicant Name: Baker Valley Farms LLC

Review Due Date: 06/03/2022

erosos4 coses. [Zeou [loo [lo» [lose []or

Reviewer(s): Marcy Osborn Date of Review: 05/05/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? [_[Yves [//No If"Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? [[] ves D No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:
Powder River is regulated every year.

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

D Yes Iii No D Records not available.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [_]ves \/] No It"Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes If I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Pagel of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form
• $Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the
current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

we
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

[Z] N/A

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:
I✓ I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? []Yes l✓I No lf"Yes",explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ve. [] no ves,etam:

11. For_PU_changes thatinyolye_micro-irrigation;: [/[N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer} to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



wate,masterReview Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes II I No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized underthe temporary transfer? D Y.es D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry {or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

[]ves [{] o it"ves,esoi:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

[]ves [Z] o ves,eot»mo:

Page 3 of5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form a' aTransfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]es [] No Yes",eta:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_[No [/ Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□
)

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water usemay begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow_meter,

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, [/Eat each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or on irrigation
district (or similar entity) ore not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain themeters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Wotermoster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where themeters or measuring devices ore located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water usemay begin under this order, the water user shall install staffgages,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Surveystyle.

b. Before water usemay begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valvemust be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in thejudgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

+ The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor

□ Other:

TACS Page 4 of S Last revised May 2019



Wat@rmastdt Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 13991

I✓ j In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

Z0 at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

D at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Marcy Osborn

District: 8

Address: 1995 3rd St.

City/State/Zip: Baker City, OR 97814

Phone: 541-519-6395

Email: marcy.j.osborn@oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filledout after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 . Last revised May 2019



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

May 4, 2022

ADAM DOLSEN
BAKER VALLEY FARMS LLC
301 N 3RD STREET
YAKIMA, WA 98907

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13991

On April 27, 2022, OWRD received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1606.68. Our receipt number 137986 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of diversion/appropriation until a final
order approving the temporary transfer application has been issued by the Department.
Additionally, pursuant to 0AR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is· to
be temporarily transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may
not both receive water during the same season. If the temporary transfer is approved during
an irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location
during that season, then the temporary transfer will not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #8, Marcy J. Osborn (via email)
Shonee D. Langford, Agent
Baker Valley Irrigation District

Enclosure
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Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5-- Minimum Requirements Checklist

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transfer- application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments arre not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

RECEIVEFOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

OWRD
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 2-Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

IZJ
IZJ
IZJ

3 0 N/A

□ IZJ N/A

Attachments:

IZJ
g
6

18] 0 N/A

IZJ 0 N/A

g 0 N/A

Part 5- Information about Transferred Water Rights: How manywater rights are to be
transferred? 2_ List them here: Certificates 89354 & Permit G-17655 (certificate pending},
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. {See instructions on page 6)
For standard TemporaryTransfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2022 End Year: 2026.
Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s} of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)
Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

1ZJ D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s} of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

Part__ is incomplete

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete

Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional slgnature(s) required

Other/Explanation _

Staff: Phone:_______ Date: lS 9 g4-- . [-

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 15 TACS



Part 2 of 5 - Temporary TransferApplication Map Checklist

Yourtemporary transferapplication will be returned if anyof the map requirements listed
below are not met.

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

D i:g} N/A Ifmore than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

i:gJ

g

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessormap if the scale is not smallerthan 1 inch = 1,320 feet; ora
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and otherrecognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and treeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including numberof acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the waterright
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

i:gJ D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quartersection,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, orother recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion orwell{s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

­
TACS

If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well{s) to conveywater to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearlywith distance and
bearing orcoordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as eitherdegrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit afterthe decimal
(example -4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five ormore digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764). RECEIVE

es++13991
Temporary Transfer Application - Page 2 of15'
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet
e

FEE WORKSHEETfor TEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00

Number of water rights included in transfer: 2 (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above:1(2b)f only one water right this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $310.00
-

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 3 » 9) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) ) )) )) ))

[J Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) ))

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c)_and
3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 0

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
J No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) » )) » 9) )) )) » )) 9) )) ) )» ) ) »
[8l Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the

portions of the rights to be transferred: 128.4 (4a)
4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4» » 4 $346.68

5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) » )) 9) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 $1,606.68

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) » )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 0
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 $1,606.68

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS 3
~

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00
Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):

(2al
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)

If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) ) ) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) »
If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c) and

2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 NA

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right {for Cl2345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become 0).

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 3 of 15
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Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.
Baker Valley Farms, LLC Attn: Adam Dolsen (509) 961-6468
ADDRESS FAX NO.
301 N. 3' Street
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E·MAIL
Yakima WA 98901 adam@dolsenco.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating tothis application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Schwabe,Williams& Wyatt Attn: Shonee Langford (503) 540-4261
ADDRESS FAX NO.
Equitable Center 530 Center StreetNE, Suite 730
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Salem OR 97301 slangford@schwabe.com
BY PROVIDINGAN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIESOFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:

We are requesting approval to move 128.4 acres of primary and supplemental groundwater rights
temporarily from Sections 18 and 19 to Section 32 in Township 7 South Range 40 East, WM. The intent of
the temporary transfer is to replace corresponding acres of BakerValley Irrigation District (BVID) primary
and supplemental surface-water rights with groundwater rights that are more reliable. The BVID rights will
not be moved by this transfer, norwill the BVID rights be exercised on the proposed place of use during the
transfer period. The BVID has approved of this proposed temporary transfer. We discussed this temporary
transfer and the non-use of the BVID rights with Kelly Starnes of the Department on April 4, 2022.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

y-1$-27-
Date

Adam Dolsen,Manager
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

e information contained in this application is true and accurate.

Applicant signature

I (we) affirm that­
Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? [] Yes [] No

If NO, include signatures ofall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsentfrom all landowners or individuals/entities (and malling and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

McEst Ranches LLC Attn: Bill Dolsen 301 N. 3" Street Yakima, WA 98901 (See attached Affidavitof Consentto
Transfer Form).

RECEIVE
Contact information for the BVID is below. Supplemental Form D showing approval of the proposed temporary
transfer is attached.
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(gl Checkhere ifany ofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or: other water district. (NOTE: Ifthis box is checked, you mustcomplete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

~ = -
DISTRICTNAME ADDRESS

Baker Valley Irrigation District 3895 10" Street
-

Cr STATE I ZIP
Baker City OR 97814

] Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Baker County 1995 Third Street, Suite 131
CI STATE 1 ZIP
Baker City OR 97814

ORD

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 5 of 15 13991
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Please use a separate Part 5 for each water; right being ehanged. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add r0ws to tableswithin the form.

Water Right Certificate# 89354

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 8.31 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use.

Well 1 has a60-hp submersible pump that produces 1.12cfs, based on a pumping lift of 150 feet, a
SO-psi operating pressure and a lift of 100 feet to the place of use.

Well 2 has a200-hp line-shaft turbine that produces 4.49 cfs, based on a pumping lift of 140 feet, a
45-psi operating pressure and a lift of 60 feet to the place of use.

Well 3 has a60-hp submersible pump that produces 1.35 cfs, based on a pumping lift of 140 feet, a
45-psi operating pressure and a lift of 60 feet to the place of use.

Well 4 has a 60-hp submersible pump that produces 1.35 cfs, based on a pumping lift of120 feet, a
45-psi operating pressure and a lift of 120 feet to the place of use.

There are approximately 25,Q0 feet of mainline ranging from 10 inches to 6 inches in diameter.

Water is applied using 5 pivots and handlines with 65-inch nozzles. Three pivots each deliver 800
gpm and two pivots each deliver 400 gpm, for a total of 3,200gpm. Each handline nozzle delivers
12.1pm, for a total of 786.5 gpm. Combined, the system can apply 3,986.5gpm (8.88 cfs).

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

--
11 JI

Is this POD/POA If POA,
11POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell I Tax Lot, Measured Distances

Name or theCertificate Log ID#(or ll DLC or (from a recognizedTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ GovtNumber or Is it Well ID I, survey corner)
Proposed? Tag#-) bot I

- -.­ -
Welll

Authorized
BAKE 136 7 s 39 I E 25 NE NE 2800

40 ft N and 40 ft E from

□ Proposed SW corner, NENE, Sec 25

Well 2
[81 Authorized BAKE 139 s 39 E 24 SE SE 2800

40 ft N and 40 ft E from
& 134

7
SW Corner, SESE, Sec 24□ Proposed

[81 Authorized ! 40 ft N and 20 ft E from S
Well3 BAKE 132 7 s 40 E 19 SW SE 2800

corner, Sec 19□ Proposed

Well4
181 Authorize.cl BAKE 86

7 s 39 13 SE
300 ft N from SW corner,

E SE 2400□ Proposed &87 SESE, Sec 13 ,

RECEIVE

Revised 7/1/2021 TemporaryTransfer Appl@l67Pae 6 of 15
13991



Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[ Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA}

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

D] Character of Use (USE)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA}

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes

3 No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Ow"

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 15 13991 -TACS



Pl'ease use and attach additional pages of Tao le 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.=

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Cont-act the Department at 503-986-0900 ar:id ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 89354
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

l AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands}
a

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

list only that part or portion ofthe water right thatwlll be changed. Changes (see I are made.
- POD(s)/,,

I ' Type ofUSE
B00{s) or "CODES"from

I I Tax, I IGvt previous
flTwp

Gitt ' POA(S) to
Tax POA(s) (name Priority NewType Priority

Twp Rng Sec Y. ,¾ Lot or Acres listed on page) Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lot or Acres of USE
be used DateLot DLc Certificate or number Date I

Lot DLC (fromfromTable 1) I [ ! I Table 1)'- EXAMPLE - - -
I k h ' zg II '71 POD#1

.
I Nw2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW 500 1 10.0 POD #5 1901

' POD #2 .. --t­ at u « ··r,:, ·r,; II II II t EXAMPLE u II u 2 s s E 2 sw NW 500 5.0 POD#6 1901

Wells 1, 2, 3 6/10/ - Wells 1, 6/10/
7 s140 E 18 NE I SW 2800 Ll 37.2 Irrigation POU 7 s 40 E 32 SW NE 2700 -- 37.3 No Change 2,3 &4 1998I ' &4 1998

II ,, tt II II II 2800 L2 19.0 " II II II 7 s 40 E 32 SE NE 2700 20.4 No Change
Wells 1, 6/10/

NW - 2,3 &4 1998
J

' Wells 1, 6/10/
II II ti II II SW II 2800 L2 20.5

,, II II II 7 s 40 E 32 SE NW 2700 - 18.1 No Change
2,3&4 1998

I Wells 1, 6/10/
II II II II II SE

,,
2800 l1 38.9 tt " t II 7 s 40 E 32 NE SW 2700 -- 16.2 No Change 2,3&4 1998

II tt II II II NW' 5.8 II II tt ,, II 7 s 40 E 32 NE SE 2700 17.1 No Change
Wells 1, 6/10/

SE 2800 -- - 2,3&4 1998

II II II II II II 6.5 II II " II 7 s 40 E 32 NW SE 2700 19.3 No Change
Wells 1, 6/10/

SW 2800 -- -- 2,3 &4 1998

7 s 40 E 19 NE NW 2800 Ll 0.5 " II II "

TOTAL ACRES 128.4 TOTAL ACRES 128.4
L-...i.

~ Additi'onal remarks:__
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Water Right Certificate # 89354
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Permit G­
17655 [certificate pending). Baker Valley Irrigation District surface-water rights in the proposed
place of use are described in Certificates 73405, 73565, 73605 and 73610. These surface-water
rights will not be exercised during the temporary transfer as discussed with Kelly Starnes of the
Department on April 4, 2022.

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

Q well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed orbuilt,

'"'!:.C'E1V!c!:' provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
, +1 oo Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water

right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

87%3"
Table3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

TACS1€ppp y

Proposed Static
Well-

ls well Perforated Source specific rate
or Ifan existing Total Casing Seal water aquifer (cfs or

Authorized already well, OWRD
or

level of
built? Well ID Tag well Casing Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, pm). If

POA depth (feet) (Intervals) intervals completed gravel, less than(Yes or No. L­ Diameter wellName or - {In feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of
Number No) {In feet)

~ water right

well 1 Yes L-75758 420 ft 12 in
+l to

0 to 20 ft 92 to 392
392 76 Basalt 1.11 cfs

well 2 Yes 310 ft 18 in
+2to

0 to 18 ft 60 to 270­ 60 Basalt 4.45 cfs270

Not +2to
Well3 Yes L-75759 240 ft legible 0to 22 ft 74 to 232 63 Basalt 1.34 cfs

on log
232

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer A lication- Pa e 9 of 15 399I -Tem orar



Well-
Proposed Perforated

Static Source cific rate
or lswell Ifan existing Casing water aquifer (cfs orTotal Seal or

Authorized already well, OWRE> level of m). If
built? well Casing Intervals depth(s) screened completed

(sand,
POA Well 10ifag depth (feet) (lnter.vals) intervals gravel,

Name or (Yesor No.L­ Diameter well basalt, etc.) f
Number No) {In feet) (In feet) lit

We114 250 ft lOin
+2 to

Oto 18 ft 93 to 244 16 Basalt 1.34 cfsYes
244

13991
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Water Right Certificate# Permit G-17655 (Certificate Pending)

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 10.1 cubic feet per second (cfs} OR

__ gallons per minute (gpm}

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use.

Well K has a 100-hp turbine pump that produces 1.9 cfs, based on a pumping lift of 322 feet, a 20-psi
operating pressure and a lift of 5 feet to the place of use. There is also a SO-hp booster pump at the
well that produces 1.9 cfs at an operating pressure of 70 psi.

Well S has a200-hp turbine that produces 3.5 cfs, based on a pumping lift of 219 feet, a 70-psi
operating pressure and a lift of 0 feet to the place of use.

Well T has a200-hp turbine pump that produces 4.7 cfs, based on a pumping lift of 142 feet, a 70-psi
operating pressure and a lift of -20 feet to the place of use (place of use is lower than pump).

The mainline system connects to20 pivots and hydrants used for wheel lines on pivot corners. The
pivots can apply a total of 27 .9 cfs. There are over 9,900 feet of 3-inch-diameter wheel lines that
have at least 247 sprinklers with 3/16inch nozzles, that are capable of delivering 1.9 ds.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA If POA, TaxLot,POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell Measured Distances
Nameor the Certificate Log ID# (or Se DLC or (from a recognized

Well ID Twp Rng X Gov'tNumber or is it c survey corner)
Proposed? Tag#L-) Lot

WellK
181 Authorized BAKE 20 ft Sand 60 ftWfrom

7 s 39 E 24 NE NE 2800
O Proposed 50717 NE Corner, Section 24

Well S
181 Authorized BAKE 10 ft Sand 1360 ftW from

7 s 40 E 31 NW NE 2900
O Proposed 52394 SE Corner, Section 30

WellT
181 Authorized BAKE

7 29 SW 2800
90 ft N and 870 ft E froms 40 E SW

D Proposed 52392 SW Corner, Section 29

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) [] Appropriation/Well (POA)

r , D Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation {APOA)

~ D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD),,, .r)
Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use {POU)

[] character of Use {USE)

[] Point of Diversion (POD}

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA}

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD}

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 11 of 15 TACS
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0 Yes

] No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands} seci:i0n of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/l/20l1 Temporary Tronsrer Appllcotlon -Page 12 of 15 13991
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# Permit G-17655 (Certificate Pending)
List only the part of the rightthatwill be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right thatwill be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or, "CODES" from

I

POD(s)/
Gv Type of l!ISE previous Gvt POA(S) to

Tax P0A(s) (name Priority Tax New Type PriorityTwp Rng Sec y. y. Lotor Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec y. y. Lot or Acres be used
Lot or number Date Lot of USE Date

DLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC (from
I Table 1)~

EXAMPLE
au

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation
POD#1 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD#5] 1901
POD #2- --=

t ,, II ta • II at r
re

4a - II II tt - 2 500 POD#6 1901EXAMPLE - 2 s 9 E SW NW 5.0

7 s 40 E 18 NE SW 2800 I L1 37.2
Supplemen- Wells K, S & 4/4/ POU 7 s 40 E 32 SW NE 2700 37.3 No Change

Wells K, 4/4/
tal Irrigation -T 2003 S&T 2003

II II II II II NW II
2800 I L2 1.9.0 tt t II ,,

7 s 40 E 32 SE NE 2700 20.4 No Change
Wells K, 4/4/--
S&T 2003

t II II II ,, SW II 2800 L2 20.5 tt ,, " ,, 7 s 40 E 32 SE NW 2700 - 18.1 No Change
Wells K, 4/4/
s&T 2003

II ,, II II II SE u 2800 L1 38.9 ,, ,, ft II 7 s 40 E 32 NE SW 2700 - 16.2 No Change Wells K, 4/4/
s&T 2003

t II II II ti NW SE 2800 - 5.8 II ti " ti 7 s 40 E 32 NE SE 2700 - 17.1 No Change
WellsK, 4/4/
s&T 2003

t ti ,, u II SW u 2zoo] - 6.5 II u ,, ,,
7 s 40 E 32 NW SE 2700 - 19.3 No Change

Wells K, 4/4/
s&T 2003

II ti II ,, 19 NE NW 2800 I L1 0.5 ti II ,, II

TOTAL ACRES 128.4 TOTAL ACRES 128.4

..- Additional remarks:__
co
er
e
k

Revised 7/1/2021
I
I I
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Water Right Certificate # Permit G-17655 (Certificate Pending)
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes [ No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Certificate
89354. Baker Valley Irrigation District Surface-Water Rights in the proposed place of use are
described in Certificates 73405, 73565, 73605 and 73610. These surface-water rights will not be
exercised during the temporary transfer as discussed with Kelly Starnes of the Department on
April 4, 2022_

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primarywater right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessaryto complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearlytied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delaythe processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

RECEIVED

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Traster Aplication -Pee 1ai, ) ] -



Water Right Certificate# Permit G-17655 (Certificate Pending,)

-
Well-

Proposed Perforated
Static Source specific rate

ls wellor If an existing Total Casing Seal
water aquifer (cfsor

already well,©WRD
or level ofAuthorized well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). If

Built? Well ID Tag Casing completedPOA {

I gravel, lessthan
Name or (Yes or No.L-_

depth Diameter (feet) (inter:vals) Intervals well(In feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of
Number No) (in feet) water rightI

+1.5to
78 to 118 Alluvial &

WellK Yes L-11115 720ft 16in 0 to 40 ft and 228 34 Bedrock
1.3cfs

412 to408

16 in:
I +1 to 260 to

Wells 667 ft
12 in & 79 480 and Bedrock

3.5 cfsYes L-114078 Oto 79 ft 22
16in 12 in: 520 to and Basalt

+2to 660
498

16 in:
II +lto I

WellT
12 in & 58.5 Oto 58.5 360 to Bedrock

Yes L-114089 780 ft
16in ft

14 and Basalt
4.7 cfs I

12 in: 560

li +2to
579

RECEIVED
+, ·' ms i ....... __

Revised 7/1/2021



Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONea
\\'ATbR llESUURCl:S
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

County of BAKER)
ss

I, BILLDOLSEN, in my capacity as Manager of Landowner McEst Ranches, LLC,

mailing address 301 N. 3STREET YAKIMA, WA 98901

telephone number (509)961-6468, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

RECEIVED

[] Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

[] waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 89354; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:
~

Gov't Lot Acres -
Certificate# Township Range Mer Sec ·¼ ¼

·- or DLC (if applicable) I

OR

D Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR

0 Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS 540.610/2) is attached.

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate#__(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 13991 TACS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS

4. 1understand that if I do not attach one or more ofthe documents shown in the table below to support the above

Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this /~ay of* t1!20d~

Supporting Documents Examples

D Copy of a water right certificate that has been Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
lg] Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to Irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos: I
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD -- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 13991 TAGS



Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc.
BAKER CITY[LAGRANDE OR (7583)
2231 11TH STREET
BAKER CITY (SAT OF LAGRANDE), OR 97814
541-523-6705

BAKERVALLEY FARMS LLC(1342950)
PO BOX 1726
YAKIMA,WA 98901

lutrien
Ag Solutions Invoice #:

Invoice Date:
Due Date:
Delivery Date:
Order#:
PO#:
Sales Rep:

43755538
10/08/20
11/20/20
10/08/20
18014277

McMIilen, Ryan

INVOICE

1000597436 - BOBTAIL CERT TR WHEAT 4880.0000 LB 0.2400
llB BLK
Lots : Z214-20-161 (4,880.0000)

Safety Data Sheets are available upon request for applicable products. Contactyour local branch for details. For a medical emergency
involving this product, call 1-866-9<14-8565. For help with any spill, leak, fire or exposure, call Chemtrec at 1-800-424-9300.

09-0357000
64540-530-09
Fall Wheat Seed
10/9/20

RECEIVED

PaymentTerms: 20TH DAY OF NEXTMONTH

l of1

Invoice Sub Tot.al:
SalesTax:

Invoice Total:
less Prepay Used:

Less Prepay Discount:
Gross InvoiceTotal:

Amount Due:

tau±EE]
Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc.

gs:a%4%

1,171.20
0.00

1,171.20
0.00
0.00

1,171.20
1,171.20

PIVOT F7
Seed Invoice



steve skookumwater.com

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Collin Gerratt <colling@dolsenco.com>
Thursday, April 14, 2022 9:22 AM
steve skookumwater.com
Fwd: Baker Valley Results DNS & SWW

-- - -----
From: Randy Ward <randy@tcgrain.e0m>
Sent: Monday, August 16, 202112:56:41 PM
To: Collin Gerratt <colling@dolsenco.com>
Cc: Nels Solberg <nels@tcgrain. com>; Mark Weber <mark@tcgrain.com>; Branden Haggertv <branden@tcgrain.com>
Subject: Baker Valley Results DNS &SWW

WARNING EXTERNAL EMAIL! Please use caution with links and attachments.

Good Afternoon Collin,

The DNS is very workable to us for Export, per the usual. However, the SWW quality (Pro &TW) is probably best to enter
the feed channels.

I will call you shortly to discuss thoughts/bins, etc.

Baker Valley Farms
DNS H4
DNS F9
DNS Wheel
DNS H1

sww L7
SWW L10
sww F10
sww L1

NSWW E7
sww L8

Bushels Pro Dkg
e

lW MOI FM SHBN DHV

I 4,500 19.1 0.8 54.3 9.8 0 4.4 98
900 16.3 1.0 52.6 10.1 0 7.5 96

I 500 16.7 0.6 56.3 9.8 0 3.3 98
6,100 16.4 0.9 56.3 9.8 0 3.3 98
12,000 17.4
12.300 15.9 1.7 48.3 10.3 0 3.5

I 4,300 9.5 1.2 53 9.7 0 1.1

I 2,400 8.8 0.9 55.4 9.7 0 0.8
I 1,800 14.2 1.6 49.3 9.9 0 3.1
I 6,700 11.6 1.1 48.4 10.4 0 2.7
I 2.500 13.4 1.5 55.5 11.1 0 0.9

30,000 13.1

-~

I 3

I SAMPLE
f 5aa,
[SAMPLE
I 4

Best,
Randy

Randy Ward
Merchandiser
Office 509-545-0900
Celt: 503-867-3981
600 Tank FarmRoad,
Pasco,WA 99301

RECEIVED
£ 4 - •

1
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Aplication forwater Right
Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legiblyor type. Be asspecific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou needmore spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon
ss

County of BAKER)

I, Bill DOLSEN, in my capacity as Manager of landowner McEst Ranches, LLC

mailing address 301 N. 3Ro STREET YAKIMA, WA 98901

telephone number (509)961-6468, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

lg] Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

0 Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #; OR

0 My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Gov't Lot Acres
or DLC (ifapplicable)

OR

lg] Confirming Certificate# PERMIT G-17655 (CERTIFICATE PENDING) has been issued within the past five years; OR

0 Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificatet(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

Revised 7/1/2021

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence of Use Affidavit- Page 1 of 2
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4
3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): TRITICALE

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to supportthe above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

RR)Mg
Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me thisdday of/I-~&/L, 20~

My Commission Expires:

- - -
T

Supporting Documents Examples
- ~

Qcov of a water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate thatshows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
0 Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[]Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

0 Aerial photos containing suff icient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

0 Approved Lease establishing beneficial use
~

Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021

RECEIVED
» + + « •

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF BAKER

CERTIFICATEOF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

BRAD AND JUNE ALLEN MCEST RANCHES LLC
48748 MCCARTY BRIDGE RD POBOX 1726
NORTH POWDER OR 97867 YAKIMAWA 98907

NORTHWEST FARM CREDIT SERVICES FLCA
PO BOX 1610
SUNNYSIDEWA 97944

confirms the right to the use ofwater perfected under the terms ofPermit G-17655. The amount ofwater used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case ofrotation, measured at the point ofdiversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions ofthe use are listed
below.

APPLICATION FILENUMBER: G-15977
SOURCE OF WATER: WELLS A, B, D.E. G,H,WELL l,K, S, ANDTINPOWDER RIVER BASIN

PURPOSEORUSE: IRRIGATION OF 90.5 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 3318.1 ACRES

MAXIMUMRATE: NOT TO EXCEED 17.98 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS); FURTHER LIMITED TO 11.98 CFS
FROM ANYCOMBINATION OF WELLS A, B, D, E. G,H, ANDWELL I; FURTHER LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL RATES FROM THEWELLS:

WELL A-TOTALRATE OFUP TO 0.89 CFS

WELLB-TOTALRATE OF UP TO 2.31 CFS

WELL D-- TOTAL RATE OF UP TO 2.64 CFS

WELLE-TOTAL RATE OF UP TO 4.5 CFS

WELLG-TOTAL RATEOF UP TO 0.25 CFS

WELL H-TOTALRATE OF UP TO 0.25 CFS

WELL 1-TOTALRATE OF UP TO 1.62 CFS

AND FURTHER LIMITED TO 6.0 CFS FROM ANY COMBINATIONOF WELLS K, S, AND T; FURTHER LIMITED
TOTHE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL RATES FROM THEWELLS:

WELL K-TOTAL RATE OFUP TO 1.9 CFS

WELLS-TOTALRATEOF UP TO 3.5 CFS

WELL T-TOTALRATEOF UP TO 4.7 CFS

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than acontested case. This order is subject Lo judicial review underORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075.
Any petition for judicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day timeperiod specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
183.484, 0RS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition forjudicial review and petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may begranted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS
537.260 any person with an application, permit orwater right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally
contest the issuance ofthe certificate within three months after issuance ofthe certificate.

Application G-15977.ra.klk Page I of6
RECEIVED

Certificate+++++
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PERIOD OF USE: MARCH I THROUGH OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: APRIL 4, 2003

WELL LOCATIONS·
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

7S 39 E WM 15 SE SE WELL A- 655 FEET NORTH AND 840 FEET WEST
FROM SE CORNER. SECTION15

7S 39 E WM 14 SWNW WELL B (NEW) - 2020 FEET SOUTH AND 85 FEET
EAST FROMNW CORNER, SECTION 14

7S 39E WM 14 SWNE WELL D (NEW)- 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 2630 FEET
WEST FROM NE CORNER. SECTION 14

7S 39 E WM 14 SW NE WELLE (NEW)- 1445 FEET SOUTH AND 1780 FEET
WEST FROMNECORNER. SECTION 14

7S 39E WM 14 SE SE WELL G - 1145 FEET NORTH AND 5 FEET WEST
FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 14

7S 39E WM 13 NWSW WELL H - 2620 FEETNORTH AND 1290 FEET EAST
FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 13

7S 39 E WM 24 NE NE WELL K- 20 FEET SOUTH AND 60 FEET WEST
FROM NE CORNER. SECTION 24

7S 40 E WM 31 NWNE WELLS NEW) - 10 FEET SOUTH AND 1360 FEET
WEST FROMSE CORNER. SECTION 30

7S 40 E WM 29 swsw WELL T (NEW)- 90 FEET NORTH AND 870 FEET
EAST FROM SW CORNER. SECTION 29

7S 39E WM 14 SWNE WELL l (NEW)- 1405 FEET SOUTH AND 2480 FEET
WEST FROM NECORNER. SECTION 14

The amount ofwater used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for
the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

THE PLACE Of USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS·
PRIMARY IRRIGATION

Tw Rng Mer Sec 0-Q0 Acres Wells

7S 39 E WM 13 NESE 31.4 A, B. D,E, G, H., Well 1
7S 39E WM 13 NWSE 30.6 A, B. D, E, G, H,Well 1
7S 39 E WM 13 SWSE l.4 A., B. D, E, G, H. Well 1
7S 39 E WM 13 SE SE 3.4 A, B. D, E G, H, Well l
7S 39E WM 14 SESE 23.3 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 40E WM 18 NWSW 0.4 A, B, D. E, G. H, Well 1

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rn Mer Sec 0-0 Acres Wells

7S 39 E WM 13 NWNE 39.2 A, B,D, E, G, H.Well 1
7S 39 E WM 13 SW NE 38.0 A, B,D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 13 NENW 35.3 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 13 NWNW 3l.8 A, B. D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 13 SWNW 39.0 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 13 SE NW 39.0 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 13 NESW 39.0 A B, D. E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 13 NWSW 39.0 A B, D, E, G, H, Well l
7S 39 E WM 13 swsw 38.5 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well1
7S 39 E WM 13 SESW 38.5 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well I

Application G-15977.ra.klk Page 2 of6 RECEIVED Certificate ++++ww
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SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres Wells

7S 39 E WM 14 SWNE 39.4 A, B, D, E, G, H,Well l
7S 39 E WM 14 SENE 39.2 A, B, D, E, G,H,Well I
7S 39 E WM 14 NENW 0.8 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7s 39 E WM 14 SWNW 40.0 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 14 SENW 39.6 A, B. D, E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 14 NESW 39.5 A, B. D, E, G, H. Well 1
7S 39 E WM 14 NWSW 39.0 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 14 swsw 34.0 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well I
7$ 39 E WM 14 SESW 37.4 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well l
7S 39 E WM 14 NESE 39.5 A, B, D, E, G. H, Well I
7S 39E WM 14 NWSE 39.5 A,B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 14 SWSE 40.0 A B. D. E. G, H, Well I
7S 39E WM 14 SESE 16.7 A, B. D. E, G, H.Well I
7S 39 E WM 15 SENE 25.2 A, B, D. E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39E WM 15 NESE 39.6 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39E WM 15 SE SE 39.6 A,B, D. E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 22 NENE 39.6 A, B,D. E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 22 NWNE 36.0 A, B, D. E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 22 SWNE 35.1 A, B,D, E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 22 SENE 39.5 A,B, D. E, G H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 23 NENE 40.0 A B. D, E G. H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 23 NWNE 40.0 A, B, D, E,G,H,Well 1
7S 39 E WM 23 SW NE 40.0 A,B D. E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 23 SE NE 40.0 A, B, D. E, G, H, Well I
7S 39 E WM 23 NENW 40.0 A,B, D, E, G, H,Well 1
7S 39 E WM 23 NWNW 39.5 A,B, D, E,G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 23 SWNW 40.0 A, B D E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 23 SENW 39.4 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 24 NWNW 40.0 A, B, D, E, G, H, Well 1
7S 39 E WM 24 NESE 31.6 K
7S 39 E WM 24 SE SE 31.6 K
7S 39E WM 25 NENE 35.0 K,S T
7S 40 E WM 18 NESW 37.2 K,S. T
7S 40E WM 18 NWSW 19.0 K, S, T
7S 40E WM 18 SWSW 20.5 K, S. T
7S 40 E WM 18 SESW 38.9 K, S. T
7S 40E WM 18 SE SW 0.9 K
7S 40E WM 18 NWSE 5.8 K,S T
7S 40 E WM 18 SWSE 25.5 K, S, T
7S 40 E WM 18 SWSE 3.3 K
7S 40 E WM 18 SESE 12. l K. S. T
7S 40 E WM 19 NENE 28.5 K.S. T
7S 40E WM 19 NWNE 22.8 K. S.T
7S 40 E WM 19 NWNE I 1.0 K
7S 40E WM 19 SWNE 31.6 K., S, T
7S 40E WM 19 SENE 38.9 K,S, T
7S 40 E WM 19 SENE 0.3 K, S. T
7S 40 E WM 19 NENW 32.0 K. S, T
7S 40 E WM 19 NENW 4.5 K
7S 40 E WM 19 NWNW 32.0 K, S. T
7S 40E WM 19 $WNW 30.6 K
7S 40E WM 19 SE NW 32.0 KST

Application G-I 5977.ra.klk Page 3 of 6 RECEIVED
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•·
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rne Mer Sec 0-0 Acres Wells

7S 40E WM 19 NESW 32.0 K.,S, T
7S 40 E WM 19 NWSW 33.5 K
7S 40 E WM 19 swsw 32.8 K
7S 40 E WM 19 SESW 32.0 K. S, T
7S 40E WM 19 NESE 36.5 K., S. T
7S 40 E WM 19 NWSE 34.4 K. S, T
7S 40 E WM 19 SWSE 32.0 K. S. T
7S 40 E WM 19 SESE 32.0 K. S, T
7S 40 E WM 20 NWNW 0.7 K, S, T
7S 40E WM 20 SWNW 2.6 K, S, T
7S 40 E WM 20 SWNW 13.9 K
7S 40 E WM 20 NWSW 6.0 K
7S 40 E WM 20 NWSW 32.0 K.,S. T
7S 40 E WM 20 SWSW 32.0 K. S. T
7S 40 E WM 20 SESW 35.0 K. S.T
7S 40 E WM 29 NWNE 24.4 K, S, T
7S 40 E WM 29 SWNE 36.9 K,S T
7S 40 E WM 29 SE NE 18.8 K. S. T
7S 40 E WM 29 NENW 37.0 K, S, T
7S 40 E WM 29 NWNW 38.5 K, S, T
7S 40 E WM 29 SWNW 37.8 K. S. T
7S 40 E WM 29 SENW 36.9 K.S. T
7S 40E WM 29 NWSW 39.6 K. S, T
7S 40 E WM 29 swsw 39.4 K, S. T
7S 40 E WM 29 NESE 39.2 K, S, T
7S 40 E WM 30 NENE 40.3 K. S. T
7S 40 E WM 30 NWNE 37.9 K, S. T
7S 40 E WM 30 SWNE 42.0 K.S, T
7S 40E WM 30 SENE 39.3 K, S, T
7S 40 E WM 30 NENW 37.6 K, S, T
7S 40 E WM 30 NWNW 36.7 K,S, T
7S 40 E WM 30 SWNW 38.7 K.S. T
7S 40 E WM 30 SENW 40.7 K. S, T
7S 40 E WM 30 NESW 40.4 K S,T
7S 40E WM 30 NWSW 25.6 K,S, T
7S 40 E WM 30 swsw 39.0 K,ST
7S 40E WM 30 SESW 39.6 K, S. T
7S 40E WM 30 NESE 38.8 K. S, T
7s 40 E WM 30 NWSE 42.4 K,S, T
7S 40 E WM 30 SWSE 42.7 K. S.T
7S 40E WM 30 SE SE 39.5 K, S, T

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. The water user shall maintain the totalizing flow meter or other suitable measuring device approved by the Director in
good working order, at each point ofappropriation. The water user shall keep a complete record of the amount of
water used each month and shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use measurements to the
Department annually or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may require the
water user to report general water-use information, including the place and nature of use ofwater under the right.

B. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided however, where the
meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

Application G-15977.ra.klk Page 4 of 6
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, Well F. Well G Well H, Well I, Well J, Well K, Well L Well M. Well O Well P, and Well R) described as folio,
Twp Rn Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
7S 39 E WM 15 SE SE WELL A (ORIGINAL) - 1120 FEETNORTH AND 990 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER SECTION 15
7S 39 E WM 14 NWSW WELL B (ORIGINAL) - 2700 FEET SOUTH AND I00 FEET

EAST FROM NWCORNER, SECTION 14
7S 39E WM 14 SESW WELL C (ORIGINAL) - l000 FEETNORTH AND 1650 FEET

EAST FROM SWCORNER. SECTION 14
7S 39 E WM 14 SENW WELL D (ORIGINAL) - 1970 FEET SOUTH AND 2350 FEET

EAST FROM NW CORNER SECTION 14
7S 39E WM 14 SWNE WELLE (ORIGINAL) - 1450 FEET SOUTH AND 1820 FEET

WEST FROMNECORNER, SECTION 14
7S 39 E WM 14 SWNE WELL F (ORIGINAL) - 1370 FEET SOUTH AND 1370 FEET

WEST FROM NECORNER, SECTION 14
7S 39 E WM 14 SE SE WELL G (ORIGINAL) - 1300 FEET NORTH AND 100 FEET

WEST FROM SECORNER, SECTION 14
7S 39E WM 13 SWNW WELL H (ORIGINAL) - 2600 FEET SOUTH AND 1300 FEET

EAST FROM NWCORNER, SECTION 13
7S 39 E WM 13 SE SE WELL I (ORIGINAL) - 200 FEETNORTH AND 1300 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER. SECTION 13
7S 39 E WM 13 NESE WELL J (ORIGINAL) - 2600 FEETNORTH AND 1200 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 13
7S 39 E WM 24 NENE WELL K (ORIGINAL) - 20 FEET SOUTH AND 60 FEET

WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 24
7S 39 E WM 24 SE SE WELL L (ORIGINAL)- 200 FEETNORTH AND 1300 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 24
7s 39 E WM 25 NE NE WELL M (ORIGINAL) - 1300 FEET SOUTH AND 1300

FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 25
7s 40 E WM 19 SWSE WELL O (ORIGINAL) - 1OO FEETNORTH AND 2620 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 19
7S 40 E WM 19 SE SE WELL P (ORIGINAL) - 50 FEET NORTH AND 1300 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 19
7S 39 E WM 13 NWNE WELL R (ORIGINAL) - 1300 FEET SOUTH AND 1620 FEET

WEST FROM NECORNER. SECTION 13

Thewater user shall monitor and report the impact ofwater use under this right in accordance with the approved water level
monitoring plan on file with the Department. Ifa well listed on this right (or replacement well) displays a total static water­
level decline of25 or more feet over any period ofyears, as compared to the reference level, then the water user shall
discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volumeofwithdrawal from, thewell(s). Such action shall be taken until thewater
level recovers to above the 25-foot decline level or until the Department determines, based on the water user's and/or the
Department's data and analysis, that no action is necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed declines
without adversely impacting the resourceor seniorwater rights. Thewater user shall in no instance allow excessive decline,
as defined in Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result ofuse under this right.

Thecombined quantity ofwater diverted al the new points ofappropriation (Well S,Well T and Well l ), together with that
diverted at the old points ofappropriation (Well A,Well B, Well D,Well E. Well G. Well H, Well I. and Well K), shall not
exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points ofappropriation (Well A, Well B, Well C, Well D. Well
E vs:

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points ofappropriation.

Ifsubstantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal ofwater fromany well listed on this right, then
use ofwater from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule ofwithdrawal shall be regulated until or
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference, The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

Applicntion G-15977.r.klk ..
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The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance ofWater
Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times.

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use ofwater and such agreement
is placed in writing and filed by such water users with thewatermaster, and such rotation system does not infringe upon sucb
prior rights ofany water user not a party to such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to such
agreement.

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use
of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

The use ofwater shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place ofuse described.

Issued _

Dwight French
WaterRight Services Division Administrator, for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

rt.o"...
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Application for

Water Right Transfer

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

OREGON

s:ie, ..
Es
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

County of Baker
)ss
)

I Bill Dolsen in my/our capacity as Manager of landowner Mcl::st Ranches, LLC,

mailing address P.O. Box 1726 Yakima, WA 98907,

telephone number (5Q9) 961-6468, duly sworn depose and say that I/We

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Numbers 89354 and Permit G-
17655 (certificate pending)

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-pending),

submitted by Baker Valley Farms, LLC

on the property in tax lot number(s) 2800,

(transfernumber, ifknown)

Section 18 Township Z_South Range 40 East, W.M.,

located at 47012 Conro Road Baker City, OR 97814

e.MA
Signature of Affiant

Signature of Affiant

RECEIVED

Revised 7/1/2021

elee
Date

Date

gon-Ues+
My commission expires ///;() /4~

I I
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B14 11 0251

BARGAIN AND SALE DEEP

McESTRANCHES, LLC, a Washington Limited Llablllty Company, Grantor, conveys
to ALLENPOTATO, LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company, Grantee, all of Grantor's
right, title and interest in and to that certain real property situate in Baker County, Oregon,
described more fully on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging
or In anywise appertaining, including without limit, all water and water rights, ditches and ditch
rights appurtenant thereto, or used or held for use in connection therewith, and however
evidenced or manifested.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $-0-.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336
AND SECTIONS5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT
DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF
APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORESIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT,
THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY
OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN 0RS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE
APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING
OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED 'IN ORS 30.930,AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2TO7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

DATEDTHIJO_day of412CH 2014.

McEST RANCHES, LLC

.- 0­
R. WILLIAM DOLSEN, Managing Member

STATE OF OREGON }
) ss:

County of Baker )

Tp2{9re9oing instrument_wags acnoyeaged before me this_ _/D_day ot(lg;4, _. 2014, by R. WILLIAM DOLSEN, Managing Morberfor icEsT
RA CHES, LLC.

I
I
r
l

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Allen Potato, LLC
48748 McCarty Bridge Road
North Powder, Oregon 97867

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Allen Potato, LLC
48748 McCarty Bridge Road
North Powder, Oregon 97867

RECEIVED
. - .... - -
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B14 11 0254

EXHIBIT "A"

A tract of land situated in the Southwest quarter of Section 29, Township 7 South, Range 40 East
of the Willamette Meridian, Baker County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West right ofway line ofConro Road (Co. Rd. No. 737), said point
which bears South 72805'04" East, a distance of 61.77 feet from the Center-West 1116th comer
of said Section 29,

Thence: North 88850'41" West, a distance of 929.77 feet,

Thence: South 48246'37" East, a distance of389.12 feet,

Thence: South 54809'19" East, a distance of424.92 feet,

Thence: South 8601'48" East, a distance of 95.33 feet,. .

Thence: North 75822'50" East, a distance of198.52 feet to the West right ofway line ofConro
Road (Co. Rd. No 737), .

Thence: North 0840'51" East, a.long said West right ofway line, a distance of443.04 feet, to the
PointofBeginning of this description:

Containing 6.96 acres.

RECEIVED

S'£ATE OF 0REroN l
COUNTY OF BAKER }
I CERTIFY THAT THIS
INSTRUMENT WAS REX:EIVE0
AND RECORDED IN THE BOOK
OF RECORDS OF SAID COUNTYgr.Bye LA- PUTY

'5«cs1
3/20/2014 10:04 A
REF .00 61.00

SU CK
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WARRANTY DEED

ALLEN POTATO, LLC, an Oregon LImlted Liability Company, mentor, warrants and conveys to
McEST RANCHES, l..lC, .i Wuhington Limited Lfab-/lity Company, Grantee, all of Grantor's right, tltla and
mleresl in aoci to 1ha1 certain real properly situate In Baker County, Oregon, described more fullyon Exhibit "A"
atlached hereto and sy thls reference in,c:or;mr..tod heroin.

TOGETHER WITH all the lenerr1:3nts, hered!lamenis and appurtenances thereunto belonging or In anywise
appert.iin:ng. including without limit, all water and water rights, ditches and ditch rights appurtenant thereto, or
used or hold for use in connection therewith, and however evidenced or manifested.

SUBJECT TO easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and rights-of-way ofrecord or visIble
upon inspection.

SUBJECT TO rights of the public in and to any portion or the herein describ~d prernis9s lying within the
boundaries ofroads o'r highways or lying belowthe mean high water mark of various creeks crossing said
property.

SUBJECT TO the classification of the property as farm use land ror lax assessment purposeswhich may have
resulted in a deferral of property taxes. Grantees shall be responsible for any additional taxes or Interest resulting
from any disqualiflcation of the property from such classification which arise as a consequence of actions of
Grantee during Grantee's ownership; provided, Grantor shall be responsible for any such additional taxes or
interest resulting from any such disqualification which arise as a consequence of actions otGrantor during
Grantor's ownership.

The true consideration for this conveyance is SS.165,700.00 which includes considoration paid for certain
personal property localed thereon including any irrigation equipmentand manufactured home.

BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE
PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER 0RS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 J(ND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424,
OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 1Z, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAJ)Tt:R 0,
OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NO I ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPI..ICABLE I.AND USE LAWS ANO REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLETO THE PROPERTYSHOULD CHECKWITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLYESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS
DFFINED IN ORS 92.010OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANYLIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7.
CHAPTER , OREGON LAWS 2010,

Are res_ha»aDemloea-. _.zora.
ALLEN POTATO, LLC

9g.@ •..r
BRADE. ALLEN. Member

STATE OF OREGON )
)sa:

County of Baker )

Tho Toro@oln instrumont was acknowlwdnod boforo me this .I( day ot [ecerote} 2013
by BRAD e. ALLEN l\lll.J JUNl'.3 C, ALl..liNfftor Alfitn Potnto, t.LC. .......... ....... ... .........n,.........,__.J_,_, 1

«or"" g 2.Kt­
Notar Public for sag2;a.
My G« hmission ts»ires:.sZZcr

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
AMERITITLE
2211-5 Moln Streat
Baker City, Oregon

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
McEstRanches,LLC
PO Box 1720
Yakima, PA ,939@3-IVED f

~ ..... .
-

OFFlt~IAl. t:.lit\L
JULIE D PAXTON$$i<gay s&vi-ciao»

~ il>' COMMISSIONNO. •1801130
lliV COMMISSION E.~PillcSAUGUST30. 2017



EXHIBIT "A"

TRACT ONE:

The Southeast quarter of Section 13, Township 7 South, Range 39 East of the Willamette Meridian, in
the County ofBaker and State ofOregon.

ALSO the East half of the East half of Section 24, Township 7 South, Range 39 East of the Willamette
Meridian, in the County ofBaker and State of Oregon.

ALSO the Northeast quarter of theNortheast quarter of Section 25, Township 7 South, Range 39 East of
the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State ofOregon.

EXCEPTING from the above-described portions of Sections 13 and 24 all that portion lying Northerly
and Westerly of the following described line:

BEGINNING at a point on the North line of the Southwest quarter of Section 18, Township 7 South,
Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, said point which bears North 89°58'21" East a distance of
197.24 feet from the West quarter comer of said Section 18; thence South a distance of 1133.15 feet;
thence South I 8°43'18" East a distance of 1020.00 feet; thence South a distance of 513.52 feet; thence
West a distance of 630.15 feet; thence South a distance of 2592.19 feet; thence West a distance of 1204
feet, more or less, to the West 1ine of the East half of the East half of Section 24, Township 7 South,
Range 39 East of the Willamette Meridian, being thePOINT OF TERMINATION of said line.

TRACT TWO:

Government Lot 2 of the Southwest quarter (being the West half of the Southwest quarter), the South
half of Government Lot 1 of the Southwest quarter (being the Southeast quarter of the Southwest
quarter), and the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 18, Township 7 South, Range 40
East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County ofBaker and State of Oregon.

ALSO all that portion of the North half of Government Lot 1 of the Southwest quarter (being the
Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter) of Section 18, Township 7 South, Range 40 East of the
Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying Southerly of the County Road
right ofway.

ALSO all that portion of the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 18, Township 7
South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Balcer and State of Oregon, lying
Southwesterly of the County Road right ofway.

ALSO all that portion of the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 18, Township 7 South,
Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying
Southwesterly of the County Road right ofway.

ALSO Government Lots 1 and 2 of the Northwest quarter (being the entire Northwest quarter),
Government Lots 1 and 2 of the Southwest quarter (being the entire Southwest quarter), the Southeast
quarter, the South/p@(f$gr9p%Pertheast quarter, and the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of
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Section 19, Township 7 South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and
State ofOregon.

ALSO all that portion of theNortheast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 19, Township 7 South,
Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying
Southwesterly of the County Road right ofway.

ALSO the West half of the Southwest quarter of Section 20, Township 7 South, Range 40 East of the
Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State ofOregon.

ALSO all that portion of theWest half of the Northwest quarter ofSection 20, Township 7 South, Range
40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying Southwesterly of
the County Road right ofway.

ALSO all that portion of the East half of the Southwest quarter of Section 20, Township 7 South, Range
40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying Southwesterly of
the U.S. Highway I-84 (fonnerly 80N} right ofway.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all that portion of the above-described land lying Northerly and Westerly
ofthe following described line:

BEGINNING at a point on the North line of the Southwest quarter of Section 18, Township 7 South,
Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, said point which bears North 89°58'21" East a distance of
197.24 feet from the West quarter comer of said Section 18; thence South a distance of 1133.15 feet;
thence South 18°43'18" East a distance of 1020.00 feet; thence South a distance of 513.52 feet; thence
West a distance of 630.15 feet; thence South a distance of2592.19 feet; thence West a distance of 1204
feet, more or less, to the West line of the East half of the East half of Section 24, Township 7 South,
Range 39 East oftheWillamette Meridian, being the POINT OF TERMINATION of said line.

TRACT THREE:

The West half of the West half of Section 29, Township 7 South, Range 40 East of the Willamette
Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon.

ALSO all that portion of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 29, Township 7
South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying
Southwesterly of the U.S. Highway I-84 (formerly 80N) right ofway.

ALSO all that portion of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 29, Township 7 South,
Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying
Southwesterly of the U.S. Highway I-84 (formerly 80N) right ofway.

ALSO all that portion of the Northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 29, Township 7 South,
Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying
Southwesterly of the U.S. Highway I-84 (formerly BON) right ofway.

ALSO a11 that portion of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 29, Township 7
South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying
Southwesterly of the U.S. Highway 1~84 (formerly 80N) right ofway.

RECEIVED

h " ••
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ALSO the East half of the Northwest quarter of Section 29, Township 7 South, Range 40 East of the
·Willamette Meridian, in the County ofBaker and State of Oregon.

ALSO a parcel in the East half of the Southwest quarter of Section 29, Township 7 South, Range 40
East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, more particularly
described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of the East half of the Southwest quarter of Section 29, said
township and range; thence North 2636 feet,more or less, to the Northwest comer of the East half of the
Southwest quarter of said Section 29; thence East 59 feet; thence South 2636 feet, more or Jess, to a
point 43 feet East of the Southwest corner of the East half of the Southwest quarter of said Section 29;
thence West 43 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO the South 42 feet of the West 42 feet of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section
29, Township 7 South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of
Oregon.

ALSO the West half, the West half of the East half, and the East half of the Southeast quarter of Section
30, Township 7 South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of
Oregon.

ALSO the East half of the Northeast quarter of Section 30, Township 7 South, Range 40 East of the
Willamette Meridian, in the County ofBaker and State of Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the South 103 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of
said Section 29.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following two parcels:

Parcel 1: The South 103 feet of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 29, Township
7 South, Range 40 East of the WillametteMeridian, in the County of Baker and State ofOregon.

Parcel 2: Road right of way conveyed to Baker County by instrument recorded January 25, 1974, as
DeedNo. 74 04 054, Baker County Deed Records.

} ss
County of Baker
I certify that this instrument was
received and recorded in the book of
records of said county.

STATE OF OREGON

RECEIVED
t ti " .-­

Tamara J. Green
Baker County Clerk

y. 1,, %Ga»
DOC#: 813500302
56.00
12/17/2013 3:55 PM
REFUND:

Deputy.

• 00
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Afterrecording return to:
McEst Ranches, LLC, a WashingtonLimitedLiability
Company
120 NNaches Avenue
YakimaWA98901

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be
sent to the following address:
McEst Ranches, LLC, a WashingtonLimited Liability
Company
120 NNacbes Avenue
Yakima WA 98901

File No. 28133IAM

STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

Allen Potato, LLC an Oregon Limited Liability Company,
Grantor(s), hereby convey and warrant to

McEst Ranches, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company,
Grantee(s), the following described real property inthe County ofBaker and State ofOregon free of encumbrances except
as specifically set forthherein:

Parcel 2 of PARTITION PLAT NUMBER P2014-002, being portions of Section 29, Township 7 South,
Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon.

TOGETHER WITH all appurtenances belonging thereto, including water, water rights and matters
appertaining thereto.

FOR INFORMATIONPURPOSES ONLY, THEMAP/fAXACCT #(S) AREREFERENCED HERE:

07S4029, 700 18274

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $600,000.00.

The above-described property is free of encumbrances except those shown 0n atta.ched
Exhibit; A

RECENED
4 ! .--
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Page 2 Statutory Warranty Deed
Escrow No. 281331AM

BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTINGTHIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUTTHE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER0RS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336
AND SECTIONS 5 TO I I, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THlS 1NSRUMENT DOES
NOT ALLOWUSE OFTHE PROPERTY DESCRIBEDIN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LANDUSELAWS ANDREGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENTTOVERIFY THAT THE UNIT OFLAND BEING TRANSFERRED ISA
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE
APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING ORFOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RlGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS S TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS2007, SECTIONS 2 Tb 9 AND I7, CHAPTER 855, OREGON
LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

so»•l .sshL a0/%
Allen Potato, LLC an Oregon Limited Liability Company

2
B Hen, memb r

State ofOR} ss
County ofBaker}

On hie (] aay ofFebruary, 2019, before me,2"/'Yldd'4a Notary Public in and
for said~ersonally appeared Brad E. Allen and June C. All n !mown or identified to me to be the Managing Member in the
Limited Liability Company known as AllenPotato, LLC who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged lo me that
he/she executed the same in said LLC name.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first
above written.

City / )
CommissionExpires: / / J./ ~O~~

-

OFF!aAt.sTN.F
MARYMARGARETBANTA

NOTAv PU8LJC-OREGON
sac2:9%sisEPESNOVEMBERO4, 2022

I \ 4 • .
L.r, -

13991



B19080033

EXHIBIT A

Eucmbrnuces

SUBJECT TO taxes deferred, as disclosed by the tax roll, tlle prenises herein described have been zoned
or classified for farm use. At any time that said land is disqualified for such use the property will be
subject to additional taxes or penalties adinterest.
SUBJECT TO regulations, inclt1ding levies, assessments. water and irrigation rights a11d easements for
ditches and canals of the BnkerValley InigationDistrict.
SUBJECT TO the tights of rhe public in and to thatportion of the herein described property lying within
the limits ofpublic roads, streets or highways.
SUBJECT TO an easement in favor ofLillard Inigation Company. a private corporation, as disclosed by
instrument recorded October 16. 1906, in Book62. page 596.
SUBJECT TO an easement in favor ofLillard Inigntiou Company, a private corporation. as disclosed by
instrument recorded October22, 1906. inBook 62, page 607.
SUBJECT TO reservation of all mineral rights. as disclosed by instnunent recorded March I 0. 1953. iu
Book 160, page 534.
SUBJECT TO an easement in favor of C P National Corporation, as disclosed by instrument. recorded
April 10, 1981, as InstrumentNo. 81 14095.

}»
County. of_Baker
I certify that this instrument was
received and recorded in the book o
records of said county.

STATE OF OREGON

Stefanie Kirby
Baker County Clerk

y: -.72.
DOC#: B19080031
96.00
2/22/2019 2:09 PM
REFUND:

Deputy.

.00

\ 2552454.d0x. EXHIBITA TO STATUTORYWARRANTYDEED

RECEIVED
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Supplemental Form D

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.}
[Fortransfers submitted underOARChapter690 Division 380]

OREGON

'WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
503-986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppliers during the
planning and preparation of transfer applications involving water rights having a point of diversion or
appropriation (POD/POA) or place of use (POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an irrigation
district, or other type of water supplier to which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be
required from the district or water supplier.

This form must be included with any transfer application that involves rights served by or located within the
boundaries of a district or other type of water supplier.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME PHONE (HM)
BAKER VALLEY FARMS, LLC ATTN: ADAM DOLSEN

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX
(509) 961-6468
ADDRESS

301 N. 3°STREET

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL**
YAKIMA WA 98901 ADAM@DOLSENCO.COM

2. DISTRICT orWATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION

DISTRICT/WATER SUPPLIER NAME PHONE (HM)
BAKER VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT ATTN: JEFF COLTON

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX
(541) 523-5451
ADDRESS

3895 10"STREET

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAR
BAKER CITY OR 97814 J.E.COLTON@GMAIL.COM

++ By providing an e-mail address, the applicant and/or the district/water supplier consents to receive all correspondence
fromthe Departmentelectronically. Copies offinal order documents will also be mailed.

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
OTHER DISTRICT, ORWATER SUPPLIER

a. List the water right(s) involved in this transfer:

Application/ Permit/ Previous
Certificate Is the water right in the name of a

Decree Transfer district, water supplier, or BOR*?
1. Vol. 6, page 291 - 73565 vo Q
2. S-46642 S-45593 73605 Yes 63
3. $-20705 $-32932 73610 Yes ]
Attach additional pagesfor additional water rights ifnecessary. Bureau ofReclamation

RECEIVED
Supplemental Form D for Division 380 TransfersWithin a District/Water Supplier Page 1 of 3 Last Revised 11-2019
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b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection to your points of diversion (POD) or appropriation
(POA) and places of use {POU). [You may need to consult with your district/water supplier.]

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answer thefollowing "yes" or "no" questions:

YEs[] No IZ) One or more of the current POD(s)/ POA(s) involved in the transfer are served by a
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water.

YES IZJ NOO All or a portion of the current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water
for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e.,
the POU is currently layered with a district or BOR water supplied water right(s).

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer thefollowing "yes" or "no" questions:

YEs] NoO One ormore of the proposed POD(s)/ POA(s) involved in the transfer are currently
served or will be served by a district/water supplier if the transfer is approved, or
rely on BOR water. The POU currently can receive district and BOR water, but these
sources will not be exercised during this temporary transfer.

YEes [] oO All or a portion of the proposed POU involved in this proposed transfer currently
receives or will receive either primary or supplemental irrigation from the
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU will be layered with a district/water supplier or
BOR water supplied water right(s). The POU currently can receive district and BOR
water, but these sources will not be exercised during this temporary transfer.

COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
THIS TRANSFER IS INTENDEDTO BE TEMPORARY FOR UPTO 5 YEARS, BUT MAYBE CANCELED EARLIER THAN THE DATE AUTHORIZED
BY THE PERMIT.

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

{1) I certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about the proposed water right transfer
application by [check one]:
0 email,0 phone,0 postal mail,0 in person, or fZl other (please specify Both Phone & Email

Date
Adam D0lsen, Manager

Name (print)Applicant Signature

(2) I certify that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form D is
true and accurate.

0.--
5. {WHEN REQUIRED) DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSEDWATER RIGHT TRANSFER

District Manager or Water Supplier consent is required if any box on this form is marked "YES."

The district/water supplier certifies the following:

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and
maps; and

a» me "[[5$5j\7!ES"onsens to the proposed waterrenttranster application.

' .i i &u • i»a

vi
Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 2 of 3 Last Revised 11-2019
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" .
YESD NOD NA~ :£1:fter proof of completion, the confirming water right certificate is to remain

in the name of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier. This
is a temporary transfer.

YESD NOO NA] me district/water supplier will be responsible for submitting the claim of
beneficial use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE). This is a
temporary transfer.

RECEIVED

leff Colton, BVID District Manager
plier Name (print), Title

e//?
one l

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 3 of3 Last Revised 11-2019
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tt.

W.M.

WLTorom

lb■, per 1quue Inch, Date

ft. below land aurfaco.

Diameter or well below aulns fr .
tt. Depth of completed well ..311,. fl.

ATTIRIAL

Formation: Deiwrlbe color, texture, sraln 1lu ■nd 1tructure of materlall:
and ahow thickness and natu.re of ea.ch st.ratum and aquUer penetrated,
with at leastoneentry for each ch■n,e of formation, Reportea.eh eb&nre In
poaltlon or 8tatJc Water Lflvel and lndlcata principal w1&er•ll1uln1 rtra&a.

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled 'f::l0

Static level

Depth at which water wu tint found

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
922

Artesian pressure

No.

tt. drawdown after

depth of strata

g.pm.

Drawdown ii amow1t water level I.I
lowered belowstatic level

............ tt. to ..392 ft,

Well screen lnlltalledt D Yea ~ No

gal./min. with

....................... ,..~ -, ,_, .

Wu•

(8) WELL TESTS:

Waa well gravel acked?

Method of nallnt atrata

Bailer teat /

Artealanflow

(7) SCREENS:
Manufacturer'a Nme

Gravel placed trom ••..

Type of water?

·--+·8.Q.Q perfora .
................................ perforation• trom ft. to ft.

................................ perforations tram ft. to ft,

Size of perforation,

22.222atct-­
Well ae■led from land aurfoce to ;;20..7l?' , ft.

Diameter ot well bore to bottom of aeal1c:;/l'L{). In.
Diameter of well bore below seal Jo 1ry_,, fiJ ' j
Number of aacka of cement used In well Hal /-' ::,:. ~ uc.ka l'
How "f'j cement 1ro$/laced?n·.. ...1/ ,.. w , ,.'mpU lht1/Pe5­
................................................ , UJ )
..................................................................................................................... ,~ " , ..
Wu a drive hoe uaed? D Yea}11No Plup Sl:te: location ft.

Did an rtrata contain unusable water? D Yes No

Type _ Modal No .
Diam. _ Slot Jlze Bet from tt . to fl.

Diam, .- Slot 1lze Set from tt. !o ft.

'j'ype of rfor■tor used

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRAC1.'0lt

Theorlrinal and tlnt copy of thl1 report ~ATER WELL RE:,£ c E I v ~D. ':/ .,,.. /<]«« 6 ii«+is K'4[(- (_

"a±grW"e" es." "
twen comptetuon. Denetme ++ov/ln RESOURCES DEPT,

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Rotary 1d Driven D Domeat.to □ Industrial D Municipal D
Cable ~ Jetted 0
Dus D Bored O Irrt1atlon Tut Well O other 0

• . CASING INSTALLED: Threaded D Welded'Ji O
2·one mo»±/.a.a,372 a..1.22s­

....._ • Diam. trom tt. to - tt . Gase .

....-... ....• Diam. from ft. to _ -. ft. Ga1e .

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Weu]I.. Deepenln1 O Recondltloninl D Abandon □
tf 1bandonment, duorlbe material and procedure In Item 12.



ft.

W.M.

Iba. per aqua.re Inch, D•te

tt. below land surface. Dte

DIJlmoter ot well below culnr ./..Q .
:tt, Depth of complatad well ~70 tt.

6o

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.;?
Dapth at which water wu tint found /,j

Bearing and di.tanoe from aeotlon or ,ubdJvllton OOl'net

Artestan pressure

Static level

(1%) WELL LOG:
Depth drtlled Q /0
l'onnatlon: Deaaribe color, texture, grain sire and ,truotura of matartah;
and ahow tbJckneu and nature ot eaob .tra tum and aquifer penatrat.ed,
with at leut one entryfor eeoh ohanfe ot formatton. Rtport ,aall alla119• m
poaltlon of Statlo Watn L1t11I and lndloal• principal water•b•arlng .rtrata.

Date well cuilllnl mao.btne movad ott ot wall 7- 2-9
wen.area -27 »72coupe.a2- 2-°

bra.

hr.
"

ft. drawdown atter

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domeat1o D JPdustr1al OJlunlclpal O
Irrigation Tert wen other D

Drawdown ta amount water level 1■
lowered below ltJltlo level

gal./min. with

Driven O
Jetted □
Bored □

; ZP!-- ----' ln. by ln .

PERFORATIONS; [roman J6 v+ owe
-tpe ot perforator uud -/J:f C l1.

(3) TYPE OF WELL:

~
D

(8) WELL TESTS:

_!teld: ral./mln. with tt . drewdown after

Bailer tat

Wu a pump tut mJ1det D Ya1 J6 No 11 ye., by whom?

Rotary
Cabla
Dus

Artesian flow 4.p.m.

.....:2._.~ , Q perforation■ fl"Om (._Q_ ft. to ;;J,.,..).Q tt.

,perature ot water ':t".._'Oepth artesian aow encountered ·---..··--.. tt.

Addreu

(7) SCREENS: Well screen lnstalledt D Yea J&No
Manufacturer'• Name .
Type ,_ _. Model No ..
Diam. -·-·-·· Slot ■tu _ -- Set trom tt. to tt.
Diam Slot 11%.e - Set trom - _ ft. to tt.

---··- perforation, trom ··----- ft. to ·-····..-.. tt.
................................ pertoratlon.1 tram - tt . to _ tt.

S:"""..•so._lf.._ • Diam. from '-2 tt. to .2...7..f2. tt. Ga1e .., :le..6t".:.Q
··-·-·-··• Diam. trom _ ft. to --···-·..·-· tt. Gage ·---..·-·-

(2) TYPE OF
New Well~ Deepen.Ing O Reconditlonlnf D Abandon D
If abandonment, describe material and procedure In Item 12.

Name

Wu -U pavel paokedt D Yu fl(No Sl&e of paveJ: -·..-·--··-····---,
Gravel plaotd trom tt. to tt.

EE.st
D.IJlmet•r of well bore to bottom of ual ...-:=£v-.....-.. In.
D.IJlmeter of well bore below seal a../..i5 In.
Number of uc:lu of cement used In well ■Oil Q t uok■
Number of ■aclu of bentonlte uaad ln well ■eal ~ j :. uok■
Brand nllll'la of bentonlte _ _ t~ ..

Number of pound■ of btmtonltc par 100 111JJon■ W 1
of water ~ lbi./100 11111,
W a drive ■hoe uedT □Ye■ ~No Plup Sla::looatfon tt.
ptd_any tr@ta contain_ unusable_ watort [ Yea _M_No

!lP4' of watert depth of 11trata

Method ot ecallnf 1trata ott

(UH ADDfflONAL IIIIIITII 1P Nl:OHIIAllV) 13991 Page 1 of 2



444suss $, rZ/ oewau
Dearin, and dbtance from aeatJon or wbdlvllJon oomu

.
a0) LOCATION OF WELL: L_
County /.,:fal-e,,,,: Driller'• well number ~ z_

Address

(1) 0
Name

New Well D Deepentns DO ReaondltJonlnlJi Abandon D
U abandonment, describe material and procedUN In Item 12.

lbt. per ,quaN inch. Date

tt. below land surtace. Data

Artealn pressure

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed welL
De th at which water wu ftm found

StatJc level

(4) PROPOSED USE (checlt):
DomesUc □ Induat.J'Jal O Municipal 0
lrriaallon TestWell O othv 0

Driven O
.Jetted □
Bored □

(3) TYPE OF WELL:
Ka
□

Rotary
Cable
Du

Tol'ror4KATJ:IUAL

(12} WELL LOO: Dlamet.r of well below auinl /..'2. ..
Depth drilled4/0 CJ.elj-.:e:! ol completed well ,f!z_7h ft.
rorsuo: p»ere cote.innea aa...EC.ao.
and ahow thtakneu ana e ci 110h atratum and aqutter penetrated,
with at taut one entry tor each chi:1n11 of formation, Report eacb aban1• I.ft
poaltton of lltattc: Wat.r Level and indicate prladpal water•IIHriJll tttata.

Well screen Installed D YIJ "No

. ,:2.~.5.!?.. pertoratJon• from /7.L ft. to .,#. 7.L ft.

____ _ perforauom trom ----- ft. to ···-·-- _ tt.
... perlorauom trom ·····--·--· ft. to .. _. tt .

(7) SCREENS:

G T 3Slze of perloratlOIU Zlr In. b)' In.

PERFORATIONS: Pe54 » Ne.
rps st srtorater uaea Shoe Ml

Manulaaturer'a Name _ ·-···········--- .
Type ·-······ _ Modal No. . .
Diam. ·-- Slot al.Jee Set tram ft. to ft.

Diam•................ Blot aJu Set ham ··-················-· ft. to - ft.

CASING INSTAJ,I.RD! Threaded□ Welded)'1a.-pm. ±on.1.An27/.n ore ,2$2..
................w Diam. from _. tt . to _. ft. Oa1e _
..................w Diam. tl"om ft. to ft. Oare - .

(8) WELL TESTS Drawdo,.-n II amourt water level la
: lowered below 1taU0 Jovel

Wu a pump t.lt madef )/YH D No If yu, by whom,

Y•'lld: Jal/min. with ft. drawdo...-n after hn.

•

Baller test gal./min. with ft. dnlwdown after hn.

Wu a drive 1h00 u11d? O Yea D4.No Plu1a Size: location ti.
Old any 1trate contain unwado ..:..ator? 0 YH O No

2.2"22"»t..t
Well 11aled trom land llurface to .l!t/:?.. ~.'l!> tt.
Diameter ot well bore to bottom ot IHI La In.
Diameter ot well bore below 11al /'i/.. !I'/
Number of ■acka of cement wed In well meal..,/.~2 ■aclu
How "(U 1emenl 1rput placed? f?~o/· L.d.t..N., ..
p.A1r/..l -j)-.IJP.e. ..

19

WELL2
Page 2 of 2

rad.lction and thll report Ls

,.;4a!·-t.~ .
or print)

...... .... ..f.'.".:y.~........

Work ,tarted

Date well drWlnf machJne moved ott of well 4'C.. 7

Contractor'• Llcellle No..,;5.

depth of rtrata

£.pm.
Deptb arte l1an flow enoountered ft.

rteutantow
perature of water

Wu well ravel aoked?

Method ot aealln1 1trata ott
Type of water?

Oravel placed from



ft.

W.M.

sL

Iba. per .iiUJLN Inch, Date

ft. below Lind surface, Data

Dluntter of well below casing •.8. .
ft. Depth of complttad wall 6n ft.

63

1/'ormallon: De■orlbe oolor, texture, grain slte and ■tructUN of materiat.:
and show thloknea and nature of eaoh ■tratum and aquUer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of forrnatton. ltaport each cllan11 Ill
po1ltlon or Static Water Leval ud hldlcate principal water■llearmr IUtta.

A.rtetlan prevure

Static level

Depth at which wetel' WII IJnt fOWld

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
72

(12) WELL LOO:
Depth drilled .J_ '/0

hr.

ln.

.. .... ft. to .....2...3..~.... ft.

ft. drawdown att.r

If

tt. drawdown atter

Drawdown la amowrt water level la
lowered below stat.lo level

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic D Jndustrlal O 'Municipal D
Irrigation' TentWell Other DO

Well aoreen 1n■talled? □ Yet 'I(No

Yield:

Was a

(8) WELL TESTS:

Baller test gal./min. with

(7) SCREENS:
Kanut.aoturtr'■ Name

...........
.............................. perforation■ trom _ ft. to ..
............................... perforet.10111 trom ···--..···• ft. to - _ ft

Type ._ _ Model No .
Diam Slot stze Set trom ft. to ft.
Diam. Slot ■1.ze Set trom ft. to ft.

i

(3) TYPE OF WELL:
Rotary -,.{ Driven O
Cable /o Jetted 0
nu. 0 Borad □

(2)
New Well)/. Deepeninl □ Reccndit.loninf □ Abandon D
1f abandonment, delcnibe material and procedure In Item 12.

- CASING INSTAJJ,ED: Tb.Naded □ Welded){ O
.2·um. roe.42....-o23. au3S

_ _ " Diam. trom ft. to ft. Ga1e .
..............:..• Dtam. trom ft. to ft. Ga1e .

7
s.27

WELL3

s

Gs5" - .

......,(.

Dae vet drnng machine moved ot@ ot el LL: .e
Drtlllq Machlne Operaton OertlftoaUon:

This well wu conatructed under my dlrect 1upervlllon.
Materlala wed and • reported above are true to my
beat know and .
sea ff8f67=-. »..l{:27.. 2]
DrilllnJ Machlne Operator'• IJceme No 6.P...'!)?. ~ .

depth of atrata

.p.m.

(UHADDfflONAL IBa■TI D'Nll:Cll:lllil1')

Ye» D No Siu ot ravel: . ... d.111.lf.f.l...
P- ft. to ..-423;l.. ft.

■trata offMethod of ■ealln
Wa• well ,ravel aoked?

Gravel placed from ....

type_ot water?

..............................................................................................................................................................
waa a drive ahoe uaed? D Ye■ /l(No Plur■ SI~: location ft.
Old an atrata contain unuaable water? Yea No

....................................................... ,,, ,., .

1perature ot water'-/.fo.pth artatan flow enoountered ._......._..... ft.

:.9"a4, a
Well aealed from land aurtace to ..:2. i'~ W ,; ,tt.
Diameter of well bore to bottom of 1eal /.....,,J •~· .J : ~

I~ ~ ~ I'•
Diameter of well bore below ■eal ,-J "" ) l!
Number of aaclu of cement uaed In well Hal ./...~ } aacki
How.r,•• c:m~t~,9d? n·· , JJ.J : }
.......r.u.Lr.J_rr..:..~ tll.t.~.. ...~.d p....~~ ~ .



Bearinf and dlatanCNt from nation or ■ubdlvlalon comer

NOTICE TO WATltR WJllLL ff~R
Theorl1ln&l and flnt copy o E I v E..TER WELL REPOR~•

• IN to be tiled with u ' ·~
WATER RESOURCES DEPART' IT, 8TATE OF OBEGON '

SALEM, OREGON 97310~p~ ~ 1977 (Pleue type or print) ~)
within 30days from the date '·» flg

etwen com»np99 R RESOURCES pl}""rt+ soal+ 1u·
(10)

Addreus

•n s.. 79/8ad
tata Permit No, . _.._ ..

WELL:

W.M.

New Well O Deepening D Recondlt1onln1 0 Abandon O{
U abandonment, de1eribematerlal and procedUNt In Item 11.

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

":""..me.:so
..................- Diam. from tt. to tt. G11e ..

..................- Diam. from tt. to tt. 0110 ..

Iba, per square inch. Date

ft. below land ■urfllNI, Date

Art-oalan preuure

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of w•ll below ouln1 .., 8 .
Depth drilled ,2..30 ft. Depth of compl•ted wall tL

Formation: Daacrlbe color, texture, 1raln ■Ju and nruoture ot material.a:
and ahow thlokneu and nature ot each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at leant one entry tor eaoh chan1• of formation, ReportHeb chanse In
position of Btatle Water Level and indicate principal atar-bearing strata.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Doth at which water wu tint found

Perforated? O Ye1 llfNo.

Dome1tlo O lnduatrlal O Munlcli,11 0
Jrrl11tlon To1t Well fl( Other 0

Driven O
Jetted □
Bored D

PERFORATIONS:

Rotary 'If
Cable 'd
Du DO

................................ portoratJoN from _. ft. to tt .

................................ perforation. trom ft. to ft.

............................... perforations from ft. to ft.

M1nuf1otur11r'1 Name ..
Type Model No ..
Diam Blot 1lr.e Set from ft, to ft.

Diam, Slot al:te Bet from tt. to ft.

Yklld: ,-1./mtn. with ft. drawdown after

SWLToJ'romMATIRIAL

hn.

hr.

In.

ft. d.rawdown atter

In. by

Prawdown la ■mO\U1l water level 11
lowered below 1taU0 level

Well screen lnlltalled7 O Yet O No

gal/min. with

•·ype ot pertorator used

(7) SCREENS:

Wq a pump te■t made, O Yea O No If yea, by whom,

(8) WELL TESTS:

Blze of perforation•

Baller te,t

perature of water

£.pm.
Depth a.rtulan flow encountered ft. Work ,tarted ~ '? 2- 10 7eom leted

Date well drilling machine moved ott ot 1Hll '- 2£

depth

(9) CONSTRUCTION: j
Well aeal-Materlal und ......J3.e..,,..t.~..~.1..k. l>.:,,~.! ks.t
Well sealed trom land 1urfaco to /..9...v ft.
Diameter ot well bore to bottom ot 1ul / In.
Diameter of well bore below aeal 8. In.
Number of 1ack1 of cement uaed In well seal sack,

How WU ,o;ment 1:JOUI ~•c'!,i....... .. .:;.U rw ·f:•·.., .
/5lbskn?ue 2$ 7 --'A.e'.
................. , , , , ,., ,, .
......................................................................................................................... 0 , .
Wu a drive ahoe uaed? 0 Yea ,:sr No Plugs ......... Size: locam + tt.
Did an strata contain unuuble water? O Yea No J

DrlllLnr Mchine Operator's Certltioation:
This well was constructed under my direct 1upervillon,

Materlalll used and lnfo~ati re rted above are true to my.Z227-, .s.-z.27
Drtntnas Mi )pertor f_/

Drilllna Machine Opera s License No. .. IP.L,/.C: .
Water Well Oontnu,tor'■ OerUftoaUoa1

This well was drilled under m;y jur.ltdicUon and thlJ report le

::X; 2...
Ee # %g?&
Method ot mealing strata ott () •

Gravel placed from . .. tt. to tt. Contractor's License No. : ;,i., Dato ,1..::1 3 9Pffg1_1 of 2~-......----------------------------"-----



fl,

inn.

/1)-,lJ.. ?)

Toll'rOm

lbe. par 1quue tnch, Dete

11ATJIIUAL

l!U.atlo level l.5: ft. below land 11\U'faoe, Dall

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well
Depth ., which ...,., WU tint found 7g

,
Beuinl and distance from Notion or irubdJvtaon oo

(12) WELL LOG, ......... ., ""',,,_-. --!T
Depth drtlled,:l,.:!)--0 ft. Deptb of completed -11 ::Z,~ ft.

Formation: Deacrlbe color, texture, irraJn 1lu and atruoture of material•:
and lhow t.b.J.oltneu and nature of eaoh stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at leut one entry tor each change ot formation. a.port ea1111l~e Ill
po1ltioD of lll&tle Water IAHI IJld JadJuta prlllllfpaJ watu-lMarta, ,traSL

Artesian presrure

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Dome.Uc D Induatriel O Munlaipal □
Jrrtaat.lon TfftWell D Other □

PERFORATIONS: Pery«a(ve+ No.
~1P! of peliorator uMd .:ShQD Al,'I_✓ ,a45 Vs s»,,3 s
..2..5..~ peliorat1o11.1 .trom ····--9...:5:-··--- ft. to _.;i..9,.¥.:._..... ft.
······-·········· parforat1on.■ trom _ ft. to ·····················-········ tt.
····-··- ·-· ..-····· pertorat1011.1 :from ·····-···-----···- ft. to .....·-······..- ·--· ft,

('7) SCREENS: Well eren installedt D Y.. J(No

llanutaotu rer•, Name -·..·····-··········-················· ..···········-·····-······

TYpe-··········-·-······-···--·······---·-····- Model No. - ··----
Diam. _ ·-····· Slot a1n s.t trom ·-····- ft. to ·-···· ft.
Diam. -············ Slot atze --··-········· Set trom -. tt. to ......•......•......•... ft.

:""..3.%e
············-···w Diam. from •·····-····-·· ft. to tt. Ga1e .

-·--·--• Diam. trom ·······-··-·· .. ft. to -··-··· ··-·-· ft. Gare

New Well O Decpentn1 0 Recondlttorun,>' Abandon □
If abandonment. dffcrtbe materlal and rooedure In tam 13.

(3) TYPE OF WELL:
J\otary ...6. Driven □
Cable '5 Jetted □
Due □ Bond 0

(1) 0

"

Drawdown la arnouttt water level II
lowered below irtat.lo level

, by whomt

(8) WELL TESTS:

a!A'a-Perm"""?Ztt.drawdomnAtorzhn.
I

Bailer test gal./min ._ with tt. drawdown attear bn.

J

»27Date -11 drilllnl machine moved off of well

Drilling Machine Operator's Certiflstien:
Thill well wu constructed under my direct 1upervialon.

Materlall u.ed and lnfo on ported above are true to my
bet knowledge-nd belle

ts41 -'Mg,Mtate c. to.:22..2.Z
DrW.1q Machine Ope ......6.o.::f....M••·············

depth of •lrata

L.p.m.

perature of water

ArtNJanflow

2.2:7a.es.t
Well aealed trom land aurfac• to /.8...7.·~························..···········"··· tt,
Diameter of well bore to bottom ot eal ....••...J In.

Diameter ot well bore below aul /£ "s o
Number of aaoka of cement wed In well N■l /·····················t.tJ····· aa~k•
How yy cement '¥L'placed? i"'i 7.·-········.. 1.•••••••••••••••••••••..•••~ : ..

.........r.e:✓...a:7,1'2- l'A.~.«. u.1.~.1..;12.1./-- ~ ;:;:, , ..

.................................................................................................................................(.) l ..
······················........................................... . Ll.J ·· .
W/as a drive hoe uaad? D YeaXNo Plu11 Siu: Joc~n ..:.:.L. ft.
Old •nY 1tr1ta contain unu11ble water? No



·•-------

(

SWL

SWL

al ..... ·-••wort
aboYo. Allwort

wellmow
CN

From

WBI.LI.D.#J I~~
STA.RT CARD , 11 ~

o09"ELL.r «error
county [a!ez 1id oriv:, 34Ts. es vvF n£ mu
TaxLot 6>4COL«. B1oc1c_..--_ Subclvuloa. _
Sll'ecl Addrcu ofWell (or nO&l'Cal eddrus) C:QQiaf l A:r\,L,.

(11) WATEIBEARINGZONES:

(11) STATICWATER LEVEL:
3£' ft. below land aimce. Dalo /-/ -ct)

Arlcdao prcnin lb. perquare inch. Dela

l)eplb 11wbicb Wal.erwau firtf

(uaboaded) • r Ot»lnlctor lftcaUon1
I cat1fy lhat the woilt l performed on the construction, alteration, or abando t

ofhiswell In c:ompUIOCOwith<>repwar lllflPly well COOllnldloa lbDdlrdl.
Mal.cri,,blllcd and Information nipor1ed above.., lrllo to Ibabentofmy knowledge
and belief.

WWCNwnber _
Slgoed DIie

F,...., Tit G... Slcel Plullc Waled ,...,,..,..,
,. ' (3.. D 08 D

6ll. □ a □x D 9 D
D □ D □
D D D D
□ □ D D

STATEOFOREGON
WATERSUPPLYWELLREP.~.._

(un,qmdby ---Ill' •
fbrc,g

FEB 1 4 2000

lollDo coNSftu ON:
Spedal Cc:mtnu:sloc approval OYeaf2tNo Dq,lbat Con-.,lecedwe lD4
8xploalvea11Jed QYes ~No "fypo Amount _

HOLE SEAL

(ll) WEU LOG:
How waucal placed; Molbod QA QB C 0D OE Oraind E!Jcvatlan _

] o» CL?Hoga Lui±J±?on
Bactf&IIpl.Icedbun-- ft. 10__ ft. Mau:rial _
Onavclplaced.from ;..JC) ft. toll! .1 fl. Slz.cofsnvcl '3/g'·
(6) cAsiNGJtlNff':

( 0 S :
0Dommti<: Qeoa-oity o~,lrial lllrriptiongee R7#z= q#es no

(8) WELLTESTS: Mlnlrum teting time Is 1 bour

purr QBaiJer QAir
Flowing

QArleslanre Drader Drl.llWIIII Tea
J ,3d5• FiJ

1

OR1GINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

,, ~o(wauir /a5I DepchA.rtt:&11111 PlowFound ----
Wu awacrMialy,is dolle? 0 Ya Bywhoo,, _
Dtdony11raia aJOlalnwalerDOC .ul1ablo ror Ullm>dod111C? O Toolittle
QSaJty □Muddy □Odor QCot~ QC>thtt _
Doptbo(flnla:

0
w>w
(.)
UJa:

13991 WELLK



SI.\n. Of OIU<iO'
\\ ,ff l::R Sl!PPL\ Wl-:1.1. R£POR'I
tas required by ORS S37 76~ & o,,n c.~n.20S-lll 1t11 2/4/2015

\.Vf,l,L 1.0. I.ABEi.ii q ! 1,IU7N;,.:..;..:.;;.;.;._ -i

.START CAIW If J0~4n2_!1
ORIGllliJ\L LOG//

.,
--I

f:/WWM

tu

OMS01 DD
f>MS n, OIJ

-'j

Fwm

vs Ran!"­
t4 la Lor 2X0

lot

IIJI\'

Ill

l

.tense tuber

52U 0l
t,rn~ hl!S11h111,'1.lluud ,,OI 61'1U
l11J\ hai,all ho«t +-__',_hl_l_.....___.,_·,,_1___

tunbnudrdl \\ •lfr \\ rll <.:110~1ru<1or< trllflra1i11n
1 ,crllh •hl11 1hc wro1k I 1>1,rlunncd nn 1hr ,,,n.~IJU~llnn llrt'l>crun,: Jlu,mtmn '"
.,hunc.hinmcu1 "' lhh well 1 in ,ttml)h:\n.:c v.. ,en <J:c~un ,,~1c, ,upph well
"''"'"$.1t11cu,111 ,un.0=1ru, \1ruerml, u_~1.."0 anrl uuorma.urm rc('ftnc,i abt.1\t: ate 1ruc 1,.,
111c tx·, r ill ''" l..1h,,,·h.·\f)ll.:' ~111d hcl11:1

Tan,sh brown laystone laud
Drm,11 d,...,111nc WA

(9l LOCATION OFWELL (legal description)

(101 STATIC WATER LEVEL
..., . .....- • _ Ua1c [S~I.-L ,11~\\Ltht
,.\111111~ "~II l'rc-•\llcrn1111n
fine7II1;5,+2.>

----pumn Artesian' Of\ llolc'

lkplh \\atcr \\:'IS rirsi louno __.~......,:i _

om A!!!.-_ Tw.Z!'
'-r< ~-- ~ I 4 ul 1h1
·1 ~ '\.IJII "-umt,cr

\\ ,\ i l:R llf.\RINu lllNF.'-

1 (11 I WF,LI. LOG

.--,

111111r
'.....,

'-I ,\I -••J.
horn ro •\1111 ,t,,,, 7<i Ml ... -· J ,·

t'ukulmcd 5a

It ;\,lutcu:.. __
ft atenal Sr

---·-------

alculated

~fr1ho ,t [J,, Cu [8lr Cn U

D10 From To Maten al
lU " ±.s­Ill 79 -!')8 ---- ---
I' -1')1( (Jh7

Filler oack t1om h 11,

lo was seat paced
JJ1hc1 __

lluc~lill ol.i.:etl """' _

+rt Name BILI-----1 ,1mpam M( F~<iT R,\Nl H 1.1.l

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING CNHYDRATED BE TONITE

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
Depth ul Cumplclcd Wt:11~ t•

!WRI-. IIClLI'

l\dn,e,, I' o uc >\ , 721,
I.II\ ',\1-.IMA :,1mr \\,\ z,p 11781-!

(4l PROPOSED USE 00omc,11c {g]tm.:,,11111- '..Jt ,,111mun,r-
[Claus«at merer}ovens,. ""per
:1·1 hcrmal -=:)tn1ec11on CJ (tmc,

(I) LAND OWNER ''""'" V.-ch I u

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
l"1:1h 11u11on, Mclhn<l J.!.!111 per1crn1~1 ··-_
'><1ecn:, h l'C

(2a) PRE-.\.LTERATION
O,a + Froorn Tl • ~;.i,I}!< ,11 Pls1< \\"lu I hrd

l1,ina:L j :i:=...~ ,_J < '-'......; ~ C
Ma1c11AI t-rom I u .l\n11 ,.,!,:•~•II~

:,u1:c-· , ___._

(2lTYPEOF\.\l0 K ~"•"'''" onccpclllnp 'JC-nnH"J!,l[ln
1\l"•r.11,r,n (com ,1c1c .:., & !O> 1\bundn11mcn11a:n111 lcrr ~.,,

(II) WELL TESTS: l\tinhnum 1e.11inl! rimeh I hour

,·-
)ICIIIIH"lttt,m• ,, ~ "f l..,,h.Jm,1v\1,L,c· n __ _
\\ n1rr gualn, ,un,crn• • l]Yc, ltk .,·uh~ h<I"" 1 IL>~•'"""""

F111in ~--- ,_ l>e~cfl[lll'H• _ .. • l\1'1011111 2..J!Jli,_
( . --1 -· - ~---- ----- ---- '... F~

J I ---·-- -·-· -,
1 .. ..... ..

,,~nr,J J..C.111~ .!.:!::.!.l·•lll,·L._ --­
{ unhH t fntn I upltunull _ _ _

(h11n1ktll \\ nlrr \\ rll ( un~1rur111r r rrtlOr•tlon

I .i\,...cp1 1c:;pr,n,1h1hr, tn1 1l1r .,;c,nQr11e11l1t\ r..h.:cocmn.,: .1lh•nu1uc1 01 ahandnumt>n
,,nr,. flCrl11m1c,1 on th1' well d11rrn1, uu: con,1ru\.tu.1n ,fo1c:c rcportc:t1 \,bl~,c "-'' \\ot\
pertwmet during this tune , mn umpan wnth (hegon water suppl wel
vonstruwon standards Thus report true to the pest ot m knowledc and behet

t- lu,-.m~ .....rtr ,,a~

Luauon u! ..
B.ulc•, l'ump

.isl4yak«nunsunadows_ulster Pu.depth
1So to--- r.>J r -

C)
w>wuw
0::

<lllllllNAI \\1\TI 11 RI ~•111111 I.\ nr:p,,t\lMI Ml
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rayc Ui I

STATEOF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELLREPORT
(as required by ORS537.765 & 0AR 690-205-0210)

BAKE 52392

2/3/2015

WELL I.D. LABEL# L 114089i..:.;~:;;_-------------1
STARTCARD # 1023802.I

ORIGINAL LOG# I

EW WM

LOl.
OMS or DD
OMS or DD

Ty Nap Number
Lat"or ~---------
Long'O

(' Street address ofwell (G Nearest address
147012 C0NRO~D. BAKER CITYOR

(10) STATICWATERLEVEL
Date SWLpsi) + SwLf)

Existing Well/ Pre-Altcrupon I -I I U - I
F,:ompletedWell 18120/2014 I I Cf 14 .

Flowing An.esian?LJ Dry Hole?0
WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found22.0U

SWL Date From To Est Flow SWLpsi) + SWL(ft}

[Aoer [casewo4

so I I I I ]

(4) PROPOSED USE O Domestic ~Irrigation □community
0lndustriaVCommericial O °Livestock ODcwatering
0Thermal O Injection O Other

(3) DRlLLMETHOD
[]Roary Ar []RoaryMa []cote
[]ReverseRoary OOther

(2a) PRE-ALTERATION
Dia + From To Gauge Sll Piste Wld Turd

o(IIIJO
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs

(1) LAND OWNER OwnerWell !.D.
FirstName BILL_ Last Name Doi@n"l9LOCATION OFWELL(legal description)
Company MCEST RANCHES LLC. County BAKER Twp 7.00 S NIS Range 40.00 E
Address PQQx1726 Sec29 SW 1/4ofhe SW 14 Tax Lot2800
City YAKIMA State WA z98907
(2)TYPEOFWORK []New wen O Deepening OConversion

OAJteration (complete 2a& 10) QAbandonment(complete5n)

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE

Filter pack from ft of-MaterialSize _

Explosives used: D Yes Type Amount

=
From To

0 - 5
s 23
23 25
25 175
175 527
527 587
587 647
647 710
710 780

75
1500

25
710

23 _
1757/31/2014

7/22/2014

Brown clay stonemed hard WB
Brownclay stonesoft WB
Brown clay stone hard
Brown clav stoneWB

Grav hard basalt
Grav basalt med hard with fracturesWB
Brown basalt med hard with fracturedWB

Tanish brown clay_stone hard
Ton soil

(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation -----
Material

s

sacks/
lbs

E

To Amt
58.5 SI

Calculated 50
0

SEAL
From

special sanasra[Joacn coy)

I

I

Actual AmountProposedAmount

Depth ofCompleted Well 780.00 ft.

BOREHOLE
Dia From To Material
20 0 58.5 Cement
I6 58.5 579
8 579 780

Calculated

to»wasseats«a: Memos [A [ls [lc [J
Oolher _
Backfill placed from ft.to ft. Material _

(6) CASING/LINER

±±nwg• 16 X 12 58.5 250
• 12 500 579 365

ShoeO Inside □outside O Other Location ofshoe(s)
TempcasingQYcs Dia From To _

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION

(unbonded) WaterWell Constructor Certification
I certify that the work I performed on the construction. deepening. alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Mau:rials used and information rcponed above are true to
thebestofmy knowledgeand belief.

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations MethodHolPrcmaor
Screens Type Material

Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot II of Tele/
Screen Liner Dia Erm To rd+l lsnnth slots DiDc size
Perf Casine 12 360 460 .25 I 5400 12
Perf Casine 12 460 560 .25 I 5400 12

Date Started723/2014 Completed 8/2012014

LicenseNumber Date

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Q Pump Q Bailer @)Air Q Flowing Artesian

Yieldal/min prawdown Drill stem/Pumn denU1 Duration /hrl
1500 500 4

TemperatureS6"F Lab analysis [_Jves By
OYcs (describe below) TDS amounl

o~,n,,;,.

1

AmTI

Signed

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I accept responsibility for lhe construction, deepening, alteration. or nbnndonment
work performedon this well during theconstruction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. This report is true to thebest ofmy knowledge and belief.

LicenseNumber 1606---'-'--'-------
Signed JOHN MARCIEL (E-filed)
Contact info (optional),,a-a

f + + le it

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORTMUST BE SUBMITTEDTOTHEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS li,&&i.9,-ilNOFWOP,. •WELL T



April 26, 2022
Project No. 10068.005

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street N.E., Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Attention: Mr. Kelly Starnes

Submittal ofTemporary Transfer Application
Baker Valley Farms, LLC
Baker County, Oregon

SKegKUM
WATER ASSOCIATES INC

ViaUPS

DearMr. Starnes,

We are submitting the attached temporary transfer application on behalfofBakerValley Farms, LLC. This
application is the first of two temporary transfers we are requesting, based on the discussions Shonee
Langford (SWW) and I had with you on April 4, 2022. We expect to file the second application within the
next 3 weeks. We request the two applications be processed at the same time once the documents are
submitted to theDepartment becauseboth transfers involve the samegroundwatersupplemental waterright.

The attached application seeks to transfer 128.4 acres ofprimary and supplemental groundwaterrights to a
portion of an irrigation pivot located on lands that are appurtenant to Baker Valley Irrigation District
(BVID) primary and supplemental surface-water rights. The BVID rights will not be exercised on the To
Lands nor will the From Lands be irrigated during the period the transfer is in effect.

As indicated, Shonee Langford will be the agent for the applications. Thank you foryour assistance.

Sincerely,

SKOOKUM WATER ASSOCIATES INC.

Steven R. Bruce, RG, CWRE
Principal Hydrogeologist

cc. Adam Dolsen; BakerValley Farms, LLC
Collin Gerratt; Baker Valley Farms, LLC
Sbonee Langford; Schwabe, Williamson &Wyatt

RECEIVED

OWRb

Skookum Water Associates Inc. 1626 Victorian Way Eugene, OR 9740 I Phone (503) 319-8926

13991
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Sections 13, 24, 25 & 36, T75, R39E and Sections 18, 19, 29, 30 & 32, T7S, RA4OE, W.M., Baker County

TEMPORARY TRANSFER MAP
Certificate 89354 & Permit G-17655

Baker Valley Farms LLC EXPLANATION

1320

•

660
SCALE

17.1A(P&S)

l INCH = 1320 FEET

CERTIFICATE 89354
PRIMARY IRRIGATION· 128.4 A
WELLS l, 2, 3& 4
PRIORITY: 6/10/1998

PERMIT G-17655
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION· 128.4 A
WELLS K, S&T
PRIORITY: 4/4/2003

CERTIFICATE 89354
PRIMARY IRRIGATION· 128 .4 A
WELLS 1, 2, 3&4
PRIORITY: 6/10/1998

PERMIT G-17655
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION· 128.4 A
WELLS K,S& T
PRIORITY: 4/4/2003

660 0----

FROM LANDS

TO LANDS

19.3A(P&S)

11111111!11

• WELL

--·-- PIPELINE

DRAINAGE-

12
16.2A(P& S)

12°

tor 1

lOTI

Tl2800
l0T2

IOT2

LOTI
Cl

9wc,
<!
<t:g

~ ~o
Tl4100

I 2825 30

I TL2700 TL 3200 32 3336 31 TL 2900 LOI I

LOTl

>

19 20
z

d' 24\ 1912

PUMPING 30 29WELL2 25 30 LOT 2
STATIONI

r
Wflll

LOTZ

w
0
"'"a:

8
WEL! 4 i

Tl 2400

HAINESDUMPRD

]''±H=31
CO. RD. 690

KPFF 1700014.82

WATER ASSOCIATES INC

1626 VICTORIAN WAY
EUGENE, OR 97401
(503) 319-8926

NOTES:
1. Notall acres are shown.

2. From lands have Baker Valley Irrigation District surface water rights under
certificates 73405, 73565 & 73610 that will not be exercised during the
temporary transfer.

April 15, 2022

This map is not intended to provide legal

1 S cUVlit!isi'ins or locations of property
;J i7 J.ownership lines

Figure 1



Land Use
Information Form

OREGONgag
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

OregonWater Resources Department
725Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use
Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approved without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application isfor a water righttransfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permitamendment, or ground
water registration modification, and fill ofthe following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirelywithin lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placementor modification ofstructures, including butnot limited to water

diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
please contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 1 of 3

13991
WR/FS



Land Use
Information Form

Appllcant(s): Baker Valley Farms, Ll:.C Attn: Adam Dolsen

MailingAddress: 301 N. 3rd Street

OREGONg
WATER RIO'HCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite 'A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

City: Yakima State: WA Zip Code: 98901 Daytime Phone: (509) 961-6468

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots wherewater will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot II Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land
Rural Resldentlal/RR·S) Use:

See rl Derted D conveyed D used-- -- -- -- --
Attached 0 Diverted D conveyed DJ used-- -- -- -- -- --
List 0 Diverted [conveyed DJ used-- -- -- -- -- --

0Diverted Dconveyed Dused-- -- -- -- -- -- --
List all counties and cities wherewater is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

I Baker County

B._ Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
D Permit to Use or Storewater []water RightTransfer
D LimitedWater Use License []Alocation of Conserved Water

D Permit Amendment orGround Water Registration Modification
[]Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond 181 GroundWater D SurfaceWater (name)

Estimated quantity of water needed: 1.61 181 cubic feet per second []gallons per minute [l acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: ~ Irrigation

[]Moniioal

Briefly describe:

D Comm'erclal D Industrial

D Quasi-Municipal D lnstream

D Domestic for household(s)

[loner

We are requesting Oregon Water Resources Department approval for a temporary transfer of 128.4 acres of
primary and supplemental groundwater rights to a new place of use (POU). The transfer would be in place
for up to 5 years. Baker Valley Irrigation District surface-water rights that already exist in the proposed POU
will not be exercised while the temporary transfer is in place.

Note toapplicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include itwith the application flied with the Water Resources

Dearment. ·IvED
REC See bottom of Page 3. ➔

Revised 2/8/2010

)

Land Use Information Form• Pase 2of 3

13991
WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the projectwill be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals onlywith the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): BG--Z,O Sec.8oV'\ l,fl0.07.lA:.)(;)

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of land-Use Approval Needed CiteMost Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & land-Use Approval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use
permi ts, etc.)

Ordinance Sect ion References

0Obtained 0 Being Pursued

D Denied [Not BeinPursued

0 Obtained 0 BeingPursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied Jot Being Pursued

0 Obtained [seins Pursued

0 Denied 0Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0Being Pursued

0 Denied [Not BeingPursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

Name:____,__o...JJ'--=_;,.._co....;.=.__..1'{\_,_.,_l,._,c..-=<k......,,tl.....,./'--------------- Title: beaiuof}au420

enowJax.ala mos <4L-23 $21.e. A-1-222

- Goop,Tl«i»,it
Note to local government representative: Please complete this = the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

·---····-········--··-··---· ·-· ··-·····-·-~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name: ~------------

City or County:. Staff contact: _

Signature: -------,,..-.........-fl!'----------- Phone: Date: _
RECEIVED

Revised 2/8/2010

' s4­

land Use Information Form• Page 3 or3

13991
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ATTACHMENT TO:

Oregon Water Resources Department

Land Use Information Form

ApplicantName: Baker Valley Farms Holdings LLC

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source),
conveyed (transported), or used. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot infonnation requested below.

Township Range Section ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Plan designation - Water to be: Proposed Land
II Use:

7S 39E 13 SE SE 2400 E)Divered ]conveyed DlUsed No Change

7S 39E 24 NENE 2800 18}Divcrted [8JConvcycd 0Uscd No Change

7S 39 E 24 SESE 2800 QDivered ]conveyed D]Used No Change

7S 39 E 25 NENE 2800 QDivered E]conveyed [Used No Change

7S 40E 19 W½ 2800 [Divened ]conveyed [used No Change
-

7S 40 E 29 swsw 2800 QDivered ]conveyed [Used No Change

7S 40 E 30 W½ 2800 0Divcned [8JConvcycd OUscd No Change

7S 40 E 31 NE 2900 EQivered ]conveyed Used No Change

7S 40 E 32 NWNW 2900 [livened EJconveyed Dlused No Change
-

7S 40 E 32 SWNW 2900 [Divered ]conveyed [Used No Change

7S 40 E 32 NWSW 2900 [Divered []conveyed D]Used No Change

7S 40 E 32 SWNE 2700 [Diverted ]conveyed used Supplemental
Irrigation

7S 40 E 32 SENE 2700 DDivsered ]conveyed Guse Supplemental
Irrigation

7S 40 E 32 SENW 2700 [Diverted ]conveyed E@Used Supplemental
Irrigation

7S 40 E 32 NESW 2700 [JDivered []conveyed ]used Supplemental
Irrigation

7S 40E 32 NESE 2700 []Divened []conveyed ]Used Supplemental
Irrigation

7S 40 E 32 NWSE 2700 0Divcncd 18lConveyed 18lUscd Supplemental
Irrigation

RECEIVED

)

13991

Page 1 of 1
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Date Received (Date Stamp Here)

RECEIVED

WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

I
I
i

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submission Receipt
Antov.mes• Aaae».Eaalls,, Faos LCJ .
3oN3" SA.akinAgl
Teaeoyp: ,_lo« wage_k ±gkt le oar4
fersc!M Te_sRo r- J

Fees Received: $ \.,:VO\, .. \e'6 · .

0 Cash ~Check: Check No.D.:.:::....:,0"""\....._\_._'7:).s-L-..._( _

vomet)on coed@Bak-, all, Faun- -€­
Address on Check:\' D ~~'1- \'7 -:>...I.
all o 9807

Thank you for your submission. Oregon Water Resources Department (Department) staff will
review your submittal· as soon as possible.

If your submission is determined to be complete, you will receive a receipt for the fees paidand
an acknowledgement letter stating your submittal Is complete.

If determined to be incomplete, your submission and the accompanying fees will be returned with
an explanation of deficiencies thatmust be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contactthe Department's Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801 or 503-986-0810.

Sincerely,
OWRD Customer Service Staff

Submission received by: C°) ~~:,:;_~\
• · . · . Name ofOWRD staff)

Instructions for OWRD staff:
• Complete this Submission Receipt, and make two (2) copies. Place one copy with the check/cash; and plai:e the other

copy with the submission (i.e., the application orotherdocument). · 1

• Date-stamp all pages. {NOTE: Do not stamp check. )

• Give this original Submission Receipt to the applicant.
• Record Submission Receipt information on the "RECEIVED OVER THE COUNTER" log sheet.
• Place the Submission Receipt with check/cash in the small top drawer (i.e., "Fiscal Pick Up erawer'1. Place the

Submission Receipt with submission (application/other.document) in the large bottom drawer.

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900

www.oregon.gov/OWRD
April 2019



n.q;waa, H,rupui:a,y v;;;;;,,;;-m- .I.rans[er App~pLneeirust
Checkedb Date '/2722

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary place of use.

If 9K, check box to left; if not, ill ia the blank)

JJ 1. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing? _

g/ 2. Are fees included and correc,t? f6 tJ (.p ,& {
If not, the correct fee would be.,S0 the amount missingl,

~3.· Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If not, whose signature is missing? _

LJ 4. Are all listed certificates shown byWRIS as non-cancelled? •
If not; which are cancelled? _
For each cancelledcertificate, if there has-been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the
left side ofTable 2, list its number andcheckthe #4 box at left on this checklist.

5. If any certificate is in the name of a "district", is a Supplemental FormD from that district enclosed?
DN/A []ForD neededfrom(district)

6. If all #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

If #1, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the applicationcannot be accepted. it shouldbe returnedand
the deficiencies listed inthe "staff' section at the bottom of ApplicationPage 1, unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencieswithin2-3 days.

3/14/2019.ks


	T--13991 File Cover
	Final Order Approving Temporary Changes in Place of Use- 06/22/2022
	Water Right Transfer Cover Sheet
	Watermaster Review Form- Osborn 05/05/2022
	Transfer Application Fee Receipt 137986- 04/27/2022
	Application for Temporary Transfer- 04/15/2022
	Evidence of Use Affidavit- 04/14/2022
	Evidence of Use Affidavit- 04/14/2022
	Certificate of Water Right- Allen, MCEST Ranches LLC, NW Farm Credit Svcs FLCA
	Transfer Consent by Deeded Landowner- Dolsen 04/14/2022
	Supplemental Form D: Transfer Within the Boundaries of/Served by an Irrigation District/Other Water Supplier- 04/15/2022 
	Water Well Report BAKE 136
	Water Well Report BAKE 139
	Water Well Report BAKE 132
	Water Well Report BAKE 86
	Water Well Report BAKE 87
	Water Supply Well Report BAKE 50717- 02/10/2000
	Water Supply Well Report BAKE 52394- 02/04/2015
	Water Supply Well Report BAKE 52392
	Application Map
	Land Use Information Form- 04/18/2022

